
Our Code of 
Conduct

The guide to bringing Our Charter 
values to life.



Our Code of Conduct 
A message from the CEO ..................................................................... 
How we work at BHP ............................................................................. 
Contacts and Resources ...................................................................... 
Quick Test .............................................................................................. 
Speaking up........................................................................................... 
Our expectations ..................................................................................

Caring for our people
Health and safety ..................................................................................
Workplace equality and inclusion ........................................................
Business travel ......................................................................................

Caring about society
Respecting Human Rights ....................................................................
Supporting communities......................................................................
Environment ..........................................................................................

Working with others
Working with governments ..................................................................
Anti-corruption ......................................................................................
Supplier relationships ...........................................................................
Conflicts of interest ..............................................................................
Competition ..........................................................................................
Trade controls .......................................................................................

Protecting our company
Protecting our assets ............................................................................
Cybersecurity ........................................................................................
Truthful reporting ..................................................................................
Intellectual property .............................................................................

Sharing information
Communicating externally ...................................................................
Personal information and privacy ........................................................
Insider trading .......................................................................................

Glossary ................................................................................................

Index ......................................................................................................

3
4
5
6
7
9

10
11
13
15

17
18
21
23

25
26
29
31
34
37
39

41
42
44
46
48

50
51
54
56

58

62



3  BHP Code of Conduct

A message from the CEO
Operating with integrity
Our purpose is to bring people and resources together to 
build a better world. And how we do that, matters.

Our decisions and actions are guided by the core values in 
Our Charter. In fact, it was BHP’s commitment to these values 
that was one reasons I came to work here more than two 
decades ago.

Our code brings these values to life. It reminds us why values 
are important and helps us understand them in practice.

It’s not just for us. We use our values and Code of Conduct to 
drive the best possible outcomes for everyone. They guide 
our partnerships with the communities in which we operate all 
the way through to how we work with our customers around 
the world. And we never compromise on these values.

They guide how we create a workplace where everyone, 
including those we work with, feel respected and safe to 
speak up if they see something that might contradict our 
code… and we won't tolerate retaliation against anyone who 
raises a concern.

I see the commitment from our people every day, and while 
we will always strive to be better, this makes me so proud to 
wear the BHP orange.

 Mike Henry
 CEO

WEBBSB9
Stamp



4  BHP Code of Conduct

Behaviour that consistently demonstrates Our Charter values 
cultivates loyalty and trust with each other and our stakeholders. 

That’s why we have Our Code. It guides our daily work and helps us 
think about not just what we do but how we do it. It demonstrates 
how to practically apply Our Charter values and reflects many of 
Our Requirements, as well as local standards and procedures. 

As a global Company, we comply with applicable laws and 
regulations of the countries in which we operate. We uphold 
international standards and guidelines, including our commitment 
to the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights and 
Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights.

Where differences exist between Our Code and local customs, 
norms, rules or regulations, we apply the higher standard. 

Operating with integrity is everyone’s responsibility. Each section of 
Our Code explains our principles, our expectations of our workforce 
and others who work with us. 

Our Code can’t describe or anticipate every situation, so it shows 
us where we can get more support and provides examples and 
resources to guide our good judgement.

How we work at BHP



5  BHP Code of Conduct

Australia and Asia

Australia Free call  1800 423 473

China Free call 1080 0610 0462

Free call 1080 0261 1385

India Free call 000 800 610 1130

Japan Free call 0034 800 40 1212

Malaysia Free call 1800 817 565

Philippines Free call 1800 1852 0032 

Accessible on Mobile Smart and  
SUN Cellular devices, PLDT fixed  
lines and payphones

Free call 1800 8798 9937 

Accessible via Globe devices

Singapore Free call 800 616 7080

Europe

Switzerland  Free call 0800 562 876

United Kingdom Free call 0800 0015 314

Americas and Caribbean

Brazil Free call 0800 892 3110

Canada Free call 1 844 297 4027

Chile Free call 123 0020 1359

Colombia Free call 01 800 915 5860

Ecuador 1. From an outside line dial the direct
access number for your location:

Ecuador: 1-800-225-528

Ecuador (Spanish Operator): 1-999-119

2. At the English prompt dial:
877 281 5508

Mexico Free call 001844 763 3254

Peru*  (country exit code) 1 503 906 8492

Trinidad/Tobago*  Direct 011 61 3 9639 1234

United States  Free call 1 844 801 7783

Africa

Algeria* (country exit code) 1 503 906 8492

South Africa Free call 0800 998 230

Guinea* Direct 00 61 3 9639 1234

If you are unsure how to interpret Our Code, or have questions about how it is 
being applied, please speak with your line leader, 2Up leader, Human Resources, 
Ethics and Compliance, Legal or contact EthicsPoint. Others who work with us, or 
are associated with us, can access EthicsPoint. 

Website
You can access Our Code online.

http://www.bhp.com/our-approach/
our-company/our-code-of-conduct 

EthicsPoint telephone

Our Ethics Team
You can contact our Ethics team for 
support or to speak up.

Email 
Ethics.Team@bhp.com 

Mail 
BHP Ethics Team, 171 Collins Street 
Melbourne 
Victoria 3000, Australia

EthicsPoint
EthicsPoint is a global service that can 
be contacted if you wish to speak up 
or ask questions. EthicsPoint can be 
accessed online or over the phone 
24/7, and you can choose to remain 
anonymous.

EthicsPoint website 
www.BHPBbusinessconduct.
ethicspoint.com

*For the locations where a free call number is not available, a direct number has been provided that will incur minimal charges to connect to Australia. 
Connection usually takes a minute or two. The call will not incur any further charges once the connection is made.

Contacts and Resources



6  BHP Code of Conduct

If you feel uncomfortable or have difficulty answering any of the questions 
in the Quick Test, you should speak up.

Quick Test

Media
If the story appeared in the 

media, would I feel comfortable 
with the decision?

Family
What would I tell my partner, 
parent, child or friend to do?

Feel
What’s my intuition or ‘gut feel’? 
If it feels bad, then it probably 

is bad.

Safety
Could it directly or indirectly 
endanger someone or cause 

them physical or mental harm?

Law
Is it legal and in line with 

our  policies and procedures?

Conscience
Does it fit with my 
personal values?

Values

Does it fit with the values 
in Our Charter?

If you are in doubt about whether you should speak up, 
try the Quick Test.



7  BHP Code of Conduct

What happens when you speak up? 
All concerns will be treated seriously and respectfully, and we aim to respond to 
these in a timely manner.

Speaking up protects everyone
If you think a decision or action does not reflect Our Charter values or is not in 
line with Our Code, you have a responsibility to speak up. You don’t need to be 
directly affected by an issue to raise it.

When concerns are raised it helps us identify and address the matter and improve 
how we work. 

We know that speaking up takes both courage and integrity, and we respect 
this by treating your concern sensitively and committing to investigate where 
appropriate. 

Our people are our most important asset, and we want you to feel supported in 
speaking up; there are several ways you can do this.

If a person outside the Company speaks up we are committed to treating that 
concern respectfully. By speaking up, they are helping improve our Company and 
build a relationship of trust with the communities in which we operate.  

Speaking up

Your line leader

Your 2-Up leader

Human Resources

Ethics & Compliance

Legal

EthicsPoint
anonymously 24/7

Support
If you have concerns at any stage of 
the process, please speak to your line 
leader, 2up leader, Human Resources 
Representative, Ethics and Compliance 
or EthicsPoint (see Contacts & 
Resources). 

Remember, our Employee Assistance 
Programs is available if you need any 
support, guidance or counselling 24/7.

Concern raised
Be open and honest 
and provide as much 
information as possible. 
If you raise a concern 
through EthicsPoint, you 
can choose to remain 
anonymous.

Investigation raised
All concerns are treated 
seriously and we aim to 
investigate in a timely manner. 
Investigations may be 
performed by a leader, HR or 
independent investigator.

Resolution
In some cases advice, support, 
and guidance can help you 
resolve your concern. Outcome

Where an investigation is 
performed you will be provided 
with contact information so 
that you can communicate 
with the investigator and 
request updates. You will be 
notified of outcomes when the 
investigation is complete.

Nothing in Our Code, Our Requirements, or any other document or procedure at 
BHP prevents you from, or requires approval for, reporting what you reasonably 
believe is a breach of the law to an appropriate government authority or from 
seeking legal advice in relation to your rights about disclosing information.  



8  BHP Code of Conduct

Confidentiality and anonymity
When you speak up, the information you provide will be dealt with confidentially. 
If you wish to remain anonymous, all reasonable steps will be taken to reduce 
the risk that you will be identified as a result of responding to your concern. This 
means the information you provide will only be shared where this is necessary 
for the purposes of the investigation and measures to protect your identity will 
be put in place as far as possible. You can speak up anonymously by accessing 
EthicsPoint online or over the phone.  

Investigation outcomes
Breaches of Our Code compromise Our Charter values and our culture of care 
and trust. If you breach the standards described in Our Code you could face 
disciplinary action including:

• verbal counselling with your line leader or 2Up manager;

• verbal warnings;

• written warnings or final written warnings; and

• termination of employment.

In some cases, conduct that breaches of Our Code may also constitute a breach 
of law and carry civil penalties or criminal charges for you and the Company.

Online
Our Code is available online at bhp.com/ourcode. Our online resource provides 
additional information, videos and other useful tools. We regularly review and 
update Our Code, so you should refer to the website for the latest version. 

Feedback
We are always looking for ways to improve Our Code and we welcome your 
feedback and ideas for improvement. We welcome feedback from everyone, not 
just employees.

To provide feedback, email Ethics.Team@bhp.com or visit bhp.com/ourcode. 

Zero tolerance for retaliation
It is important to us that you feel 
empowered and protected to seek 
assistance or speak up.

We don’t allow any form of punishment, 
discipline or retaliatory action to be 
taken against anyone for speaking up, or 
cooperating with an investigation.

Retaliation can take many different 
forms, including threats, intimidation, 
harassment, exclusion or humiliation. 
It can also include subtle behaviours, 
such as withholding information or not 
providing meaningful work. We consider 
all forms of retaliation to be a breach of 
Our Code. 

If you feel that you have been retaliated 
against for speaking up you should 
report it immediately to your line leader, 
2Up leader, Human Resources, Ethics 
and Compliance, Legal or EthicsPoint.



9  BHP Code of Conduct

Our expectations of you
We all have a responsibility to work in accordance with Our Charter values, as well as within the law. 
It is critical you understand Our Code and how it applies to you. 

When we refer to ‘you’ this includes employees, directors and Board members. We also expect 
contractors, consultants and others who may be temporarily assigned to perform work or services 
for our Company to follow Our Code in connection with their work for us.

The Company expects that you: 

• will be guided in your decisions and actions by Our Charter values;

• will act according to Our Code at all times;

• understand Our Requirements and local standards and procedures that apply to how we work;

• know how, and when, to speak up; and

• know we do not tolerate retaliation against anyone for having the courage to speak up.

We all have a shared responsibility to make our Company a great place to work and create a culture 
of trust and care for one another.  

Our expectations of leaders
We know the standard we walk by is the standard we accept. That’s why if you are responsible for 
leading people at BHP, it’s important you role model Our Charter values by: 

• demonstrating the positive behaviours described in Our Code;

- rewarding employees for demonstrating Our Charter values;

- holding everyone to account for breaching Our Code;

• helping all members of the team understand the expectations and practical application of Our 
Code, Our Requirements and local standards and procedures;

- informing new team members of the expectations in Our Code;

- embedding Our Code into day-to-day activities and existing processes;

• making decisions that are in the best interests of BHP;

• fostering an inclusive culture where everyone feels comfortable to speak up or ask questions 
without fear of retaliation;

- knowing how to appropriately respond to concerns; and

- having zero tolerance for any form of retaliation.

Consistent with Our Code and Our Charter values, our leaders are empowered to lift the 
performance of their teams through regular coaching and feedback that is respectful and 
constructive.

Our expectations of others who work with us
We want all third parties we deal with, including our suppliers, contractors, customers, community 
partners and governments, to understand our expectations. Relevant sections of Our Code include 
a section tailored to our expectations of others who work with us.

We encourage our non-operated joint ventures, minority interests and industry associations to 
maintain similar standards of conduct. We expect our employees working with our third parties to 
hold them accountable.

Our expectations



10  BHP Code of Conduct

Caring for our people
Our people are our most important resource and are key to BHP’s success. 
We aim to provide a healthy, safe and inclusive workplace, free from 
harassment and bullying. We want all of our people to be treated fairly, 
respectfully and with dignity and feel safe to speak up.



11  BHP Code of Conduct

Where to go for help
Your line leader or your 2Up leader

Health, Safety and Environment

Human Resources

Employee Assistance Program 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Health 

Our Requirements for Safety and 
Our Requirements for Health, Safety, 
Environment and Community 
Reporting

Our Requirements for Security and 
Emergency Management

Our Requirements for Aviation

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct (refer to Travelling for 
business)

Your site Health, Safety and 
Environment plan

Your site drug and alcohol program

Health and safety is everyone’s responsibility, and we all need to look out for one 
another’s physical and mental wellbeing. As part of our commitment to mental 
wellbeing BHP provides access to Employee Assistance Programs (EAP) in all 
locations. 

As part of our commitment to health and safety, all workplaces should be free 
from the use of alcohol and illegal drugs, and the misuse of other substances. 
Alcohol must not be offered or consumed at any BHP workplace without prior 
approval from the most senior person sponsoring the event.

The use of cigarettes, including e-cigarettes, must be confined to designated 
areas. 

Our expectations of you
Health and safety practices are governed by Our Requirements for Heath, Our 
Requirements for Safety and Our Requirements for Health, Safety, Environment 
and Community Reporting, as well as local standards and procedures. To ensure a 
safe workplace you must adhere to all relevant requirements.

Our leaders are accountable for implementing these requirements and ensuring 
that supporting systems are in place. Our leaders must provide an environment 
where everyone feels safe to report any threats to their own safety, or the safety 
of others. 

It is everyone’s responsibility to prevent and report workplace-related injuries and 
illnesses. 

As we expect you to be alcohol and drug free, you may be asked to undergo 
random drug and alcohol testing and you must comply with these requests. You 
are required to observe all smoking restrictions. 

We understand that some employees may suffer illnesses associated with drug 
or alcohol dependency. If you need support to address an alcohol or drug 
dependency or if you are concerned about a colleague, please contact the EAP.

There are additional health and safety requirements you need to consider if you 
travel to a high or extreme risk destination. Refer to Business travel for more 
information. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
Anyone who visits a BHP site must comply with all relevant health and safety 
procedures. It is important they familiarises themselves with these procedures 
before they arrive on site. Information will be provided by their primary contact 
and is also available at http://www.bhp.com/our-approach/our-company/
governance. 

All visitors are expected to be alcohol and drug free, and might be asked to 
undergo random alcohol and drug testing. Visitors must also observe all smoking 
restrictions. For more information, speak to your primary contact at BHP.

Health and safety
We are committed to providing healthy and safe working conditions. We will 
only be successful when everyone goes home safe and well every day, and 
lives a life free from illness caused by workplace exposures. 

Health and safety



Some examples

12  BHP Code of Conduct

- Comply with relevant health and safety requirements and
use all personal protective equipment, and help others who
work with us to do the same.

- Cooperate with alcohol and drug testing programs.

- Identify, assess and take steps to control health and safety
hazards.

- Immediately stop any work that appears unsafe or if the
required personal protective equipment is not used.

- Speak to your line leader, or your 2Up leader, if you have
any concerns about your or a colleague’s fitness for work
or ability to carry out assigned work safely.

- Handle and dispose of all materials properly, safely and
lawfully.

- Be prepared for emergencies by making sure you, and any
of your visitors, are familiar with emergency procedures.

- Report any accidents, injuries, illnesses, unsafe or
unhealthy conditions, incidents, spills or release of
materials to the environment to your line leader or your 2Up
leader.

- Seek help if you or a colleague may have a drug or alcohol
dependency.

- Act on all complaints or warnings raised with you.

- Undertake work unless you are trained, competent,
medically fit and sufficiently rested and alert to do so.

- Attend the workplace if you have consumed any alcohol.

- Undertake work or attend a work function if you are under
the influence of drugs (legal, prescribed or illegal).

- Take prescribed or non-prescribed drugs without
understanding and declaring the impact on your ability to
safely do your job.

- Consume alcohol on BHP sites, unless an event has been
pre-approved.

- Smoke in undesignated areas on site.

- Have illegal drugs on BHP sites or property in your
possession.

- Bring firearms onto BHP premises without an approved
firearms management plan in line with Our Requirements
for Security and Emergency Management.

- Assume that someone else will report a safety risk or speak
up.

- Forget our commitment to health and safety when
consuming alcohol at a Company function where alcohol
has been approved.

Always Never

Question
I’ve been asked to complete a maintenance task before the 
end of the day that is critical to ensure our daily production 
targets are met. The task has a work instruction which 
requires that a specific tool be used when carrying out the 
task. The tool is not available on the job and my line leader has 
told me to get the job done no matter what.  
What should I do?

Answer 
All of our safety procedures are necessary and must never be 
compromised. You should not start the task until a safe system 
of work is established and you have access to the right tools 
and equipment. If you’re unable to resolve the matter with 
your line leader, contact your 2Up leader or Health, Safety and 
Environment. 

Question
I’ve recently been diagnosed with depression and my doctor 
has prescribed medication to help me with this condition. Do I 
need to tell my line leader?

Answer
You must speak with your doctor to understand if your 
medication or your condition will affect your ability to safely 
perform your role. If your fitness for work may be impaired 
in any way then you must advise your line leader or your 2Up 
leader in accordance with your site alcohol, drugs and fitness 
for work procedures. BHP recognises that mental illness is a 
very real and relevant issue for us all, both in and outside of 
work. Your line leader or 2Up leader will work with you to make 
sure you are supported in the workplace. You also have access 
to the Employee Assistance Program. We want you to go home 
safe and well every day.

Health and safety



13  BHP Code of Conduct

Workplace equality 
and inclusion
At BHP we want you to be engaged, able to achieve your potential 
and be supported by your colleagues and leaders. We don’t tolerate 
sexual harassment, harassment or bullying. 

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Human Resources 

Employee Assistance Program

EthicsPoint 

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Human 
Resources

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct (Guidance Note for 
Retaliation)

Employee Assistance Program

We will always employ, develop and promote based on merit and we do not 
tolerate any form of unlawful discrimination. Unlawful discrimination against a 
person based on personal attributes unrelated to job performance, such as race, 
gender identity, sexual orientation, intersex status, physical or mental disability, 
relationship status, religion, political opinion, pregnancy, breastfeeding or family 
responsibilities is prohibited.  

strive to treat all existing and prospective employees fairly and evaluate 
them 
relationships must not influence who we employ or reward. Our systems, 
processes and practices support fair treatment. 

Our expectations of you
You should always strive to be inclusive, collaborative and supportive. You should 
consider the impact your actions may have on others and treat everyone fairly and 
with respect.

Always make yourself aware of relevant cultural considerations and demonstrate 
respect when working with colleagues from diverse cultural backgrounds or 
travelling to di�erent locations. 

It’s also important to support your colleagues to speak up if they believe they are 
experiencing sexual harassment, harassment or bullying. If you witness this 
behaviour, you have a responsibility to speak up. 

What is harassment, sexual harassment and 
bullying?

assment is an action or behaviour that would be reasonably 
viewed as humiliating, intimidating or o�ensive.

exual harassment is an unwelcome sexual advance, 
unwelcome t for sexual favours or other unwelcome 
conduct of a sexual nature, which may make a person feel 
o�ended, humiliated  intimidated. may include 
unwelcome touching, suggestiv insults of 
a sexual nature, sensual acts of a sexual nature, or 
sending sexually explicit emails or messages. he impact of the 
action or behaviour on the recipient, not  the intent, is 
considered when determining whether the action or behaviour 
is harassment. 

xual harassment is not always obvious, repeated or 
continuous. hilst bullying is characterised by repeated 
behaviour, sexual harassment can be a on o� incident.

Workplace    noisulcni dna ytilauqe

Bullying is repeated unreasonable behaviour directed towards 
a worker (or group of workers) that creates a risk to health and 
safety. Unreasonable behaviour is behaviour that a reasonable 
person, having considered the circumstances, would see as 
unreasonable, including behaviour that is victimising, 
humiliating, intimidating, o�ensive or threatening.

Where local laws c ur standards, leaders need to 
provide clear instructions regarding acceptable behaviours 
and the application of laws. In some cases, laws may take 
precedence over our standards. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
When working with BHP, all parties must respect that BHP 
values a diverse and inclusive workplace. We expect that 
everyone who works at BHP will be treated with respect.



14  BHP Code of Conduct

- Demonstrate fairness, trust and respect in all your working
relationships.

- Support flexible work arrangements, balancing business,
team and personal needs.

- Challenge inappropriate, exclusionary or discriminatory
behaviour, whether it is intentional or not.

- Make employment related decisions, including recruitment,
promotion, training, development, and remuneration free
from bias.

- Respect the human rights of our workforce and those we
work with including suppliers.

- Report directly to EthicsPoint any human rights concerns
including inhumane treatment, such as child or forced
labour.

- Treat everyone equally regardless of their industrial
association or participation, or non-participation in industrial
activities.

- Behave in a way that would be reasonably viewed as
offensive, insulting, intimidating, malicious or humiliating.

- Make jokes or comments about an individual’s
characteristics – including their race, gender, ethnicity,
religion, sexual orientation, age, physical appearance,
disability or other personal attribute.

- Distribute or display any offensive material including
inappropriate photos or cartoons.

- Partake, or facilitate, hospitality or entertainment of an
inappropriate nature (for example sexually oriented)
or at inappropriate venues. This includes accepting or
facilitating gifts of an inappropriate nature.

- Engage in physically or socially intimidating behaviours.

- Unlawfully discriminate in favour of, or against, someone
based on personal attributes unrelated to job capabilities
or performance.

Always Never

Question
One of my team members made a number of crass jokes at 
our last team meeting. I found them offensive, and at times, 
culturally inappropriate, but everyone else seemed to laugh. 
I’m not sure what to do or if I should do anything at all. 

Answer 
Consider raising your discomfort about the offensive jokes with 
your colleague in private. If you’re not comfortable having this 
conversation, or if you hear your colleagues repeating such 
jokes, then you should speak with your line leader, 2Up leader, 
Human Resources or EthicsPoint. It is everyone’s responsibility 
to create an inclusive culture.

Question
I am recruiting for a job that involves a lot of travel. One 
candidate is a single parent and, although they have excellent 
experience and qualifications, I don’t believe they will be 
able to cope with all the travel. Should I just interview the 
candidate as a courtesy or exclude them from the list now?

Answer
By making this assumption you are violating Our Code and, 
in many locations, possibly breaking the law. You must not 
discriminate or make assumptions about candidates based 
on personal attributes like their family responsibilities. At BHP, 
everyone is provided an equal opportunity for employment and 
in all cases, the goal is to make merit based decisions. In this 
instance you must give all candidates information regarding the 
travel requirement of the role. The decision whether they can 
meet these requirements must be made by the individual.

Some examples

Workplace equality and inclusion   



15  BHP Code of Conduct

When travelling for business, or if your job involves business dealings with other 
countries, you should always respect the laws and customs of those countries. 
You must ensure that your behaviour always reflects positively on your own 
reputation and the reputation of BHP. 

A business trip can be extended for personal travel, providing this is approved by 
your line leader in advance of the trip. Personal travel, other than as extensions to 
business trips, must not be booked through BHP’s designated travel provider or 
charged to BHP corporate charge cards. Frequent flyer program benefits may be 
used by employees for personal travel.

We don’t provide employees with daily travel allowances (per diems). 

Our expectations of you
Before you travel, you should understand the associated safety, security and 
health risks and follow local pre-approval requirements, including those for 
chartered aircraft detailed in Our Requirements for Aviation. Make sure you follow 
any vaccination or other travel medicine recommendations, and note the security 
risk rating of your planned destinations.

You must never accept offers of sponsored travel or accommodation. If there 
is a valid business purpose for attending an event, BHP  will pay any travel and 
accommodation costs. 

Business travel
Our goal is to ensure the health, safety and wellbeing of our employees 
when travelling for BHP purposes.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

International SOS (quote membership 
number 12ACMA000050)

Health, Safety and Environment

Human Resources 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct 

Our Requirements for Aviation

For a complete list of International SOS 
locations, visit  
internationalsos.com/locations 

Employee Expense Management 
(SharePoint link)

Business travel



16  BHP Code of Conduct

- Have your travel approved before you leave.

- Use BHP’s contracted travel provider for all business travel
bookings.

- Prepare for international travel by seeking destination-
specific health and safety advice.

- Claim only legitimate business expenses that are
supported by receipts or tax invoices.

- Comply with global immigration rules when travelling
internationally, and ensure that employees who report to
you also comply.

- Familiarise yourself with local behaviours, practices and
customs, and be sensitive to actions or behaviours that
may be acceptable in one culture but not in another.

- Check to see that ride sharing services available in your
destination are legal.

- Downgrade an employee’s class of travel in order to
purchase a ticket for a non-employee (such as a relative) at
BHP’s expense.

- Volunteer or accept financial compensation from an
airline for flight changes or downgrades. However,
with an overnight delay due to issues with an airline, it
is reasonable to accept offers of accommodation and
transfers from the airline to compensate for the need to
stay overnight to catch the next available flight.

- Travel if you have a medical condition prohibiting travel,
including pregnancy, unless you have first obtained written
approval from your own doctor or BHP medical staff.

- Submit or approve an employee expense report without a
receipt for each item.

- Authorise your own expenses or the expenses of an
employee more senior than you, unless you are given a
specific delegation of financial authority.

- Pay for the expenses of an employee more senior than
you, unless you are given a specific delegation of financial
authority.

- Use BHP resources to distribute offensive materials.

Question
I am travelling internationally to speak at a conference and 
build some personal networks. While networking, I plan to 
work from one of our international sites. My expectation is 
that the Company will cover flight costs as I am working from 
a BHP office.

Answer 
You should seek approval from your line leader prior to making 
any bookings. Travel should be for business purposes. While 
it is okay to extend a business trip for personal travel with 
approval there must be a clear business requirement for the 
travel to be considered work related. Personal travel, other than 
as extensions to business trips, must not be booked through 
BHP ’s designated travel provider and charged to BHP credit 
cards.

Question
While waiting at the airport for my flight to Melbourne I have 
been advised by the airline that I will be moved from business 
class to economy. Can I ask for compensation from the 
airline? 

Answer
When travelling we want to ensure that you are comfortable 
and able to rest. Rather than seeking compensation you should 
speak to the airline and take the next available business class 
flight. If this is not possible then you should speak to your line 
leader about taking time off on return to recover. You should not 
accept any compensation from the airline.

Some examples

Always Never

Business travel



Caring about society
Our Charter value of Sustainability reminds us to put health and safety 
first, to be environmentally responsible and to support our communities. 
Respect for human rights is critical to the sustainability of our business 
and industry.

17  BHP Code of Conduct



18  BHP Code of Conduct

We must respect, and work to, uphold and advance human rights in everything 
that we do. We acknowledge that our activities have the potential to impact 
human rights and we manage this through our core business practices. This 
includes consideration of workplace health, safety and labour conditions, 
activities of security forces, land and water access and use, impacts on the rights 
and wellbeing of Indigenous peoples and other communities that live near our 
operations, resettlement and local community programs.

In all our dealings, we aim to build mutually beneficial relationships with all 
stakeholders potentially impacted by our operations, including employees, 
contractors and members of host communities. 

Our expectations of you
Our Requirements for Communications, Community and External Engagement 
and Our Requirements for Major Capital Projects – Phase Requirements require 
due diligence to be undertaken to assess human rights risks. As part of risk 
management, you must identify any risks to human rights that may arise through 
business activities, functions and processes and to mitigate, or wherever 
possible eliminate, such risks. If community resettlement is required, it must 
be undertaken in accordance with the International Finance Corporation 
Performance Standard 5: Land Acquisition and Involuntary Resettlement.

You should never threaten, punish or take disciplinary or retaliatory action 
against anyone, inside or outside of BHP, for raising or helping to address a 
human rights concern.  

Indigenous peoples 
We recognise the traditional rights of Indigenous peoples and acknowledge 
their right to maintain their culture, identity, traditions and customs. You should 
exercise cultural sensitivity and recognise and respect sites, places, structures 
and objects that are culturally or traditionally significant.

In relation to new operations or major capital projects that are located on 
lands traditionally owned by, or under customary use of, Indigenous peoples, 
comply with the ICMM Position Statement on Indigenous Peoples and Mining by 
completing host government regulatory processes or complying with domestic 
laws where they are consistent with the objectives of the ICMM Position 
Statement.

Respecting  
human rights
We commit to operating in a manner consistent with the:

United Nations (UN) Universal Declaration of Human Rights 
UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights

Your line leader or 2Up leader

Corporate Affairs 

Legal

Human Resources

EthicsPoint

Local complaints and grievance 
processes

Where to go for help

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Security and 
Emergency Management 

Our Requirements for Communications, 
Community and External Engagement 

Corporate Affairs Functional 
Requirements

Our Requirements for Major Capital 
Projects – Phase Requirements

Our Requirements for Supply 

Our Requirements for Risk 
Management 

Our Requirements for Health 

Our Requirements for Safety 

Our Requirements for Environment and 
Climate Change 

Our Requirements for Human 
Resources 

BHP Indigenous Peoples Strategy

BHP Sustainability Report

Respecting human rights



19  BHP Code of Conduct

- Consider the human rights implications of Company
activities.

- Identify and address human rights risks and adverse
impacts from the perspective of the person who holds the
right.

- Undertake due diligence on our suppliers to assess their
alignment with human rights.

- Report evidence of any human rights concern to your line
leader or 2Up leader, through EthicsPoint or your local BHP
office complaints and grievance process.

- Ensure human rights concerns and complaints are
investigated and remedied, if appropriate, and the
outcomes are reported to relevant stakeholders.

- Engage public or private agencies to provide security to a
BHP site without confirming their compliance (for private
security providers) or intention to operate consistently (for
public security providers) with the requirements and intent
of the Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights.

- Threaten, punish, discipline, or retaliate against anyone,
inside or outside BHP, for raising or helping to address a
human rights concern.

Safety and security personnel
When engaging a security provider you should communicate in writing our 
commitment to the Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights and our 
expectations of them and provide training if required. If you are engaging a 
private security provider, they must be a signatory to, or agree in writing to align 
with, the International Code of Conduct for Private Security Service Providers. 

Grievance mechanisms and remedy
For any adverse human rights impacts that may be caused, or contributed to 
by BHP, contact EthicsPoint or your local BHP office for information about the 
complaints and grievance process.  

Our expectations of others who work with us
We expect our suppliers to apply our human rights related zero tolerance 
requirements in relation to child labour, inhumane treatment of employees, forced 
or compulsory labour, non-discrimination and diversity, freedom of association, 
living wage, workplace health and safety and community interaction.

We encourage our non-operated joint ventures and minority interests to adopt 
similar principles and standards to BHP’s.

Always Never

We commit to operating in a manner consistent with the:

• United Nations (UN) Universal Declaration of Human Rights

• UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights

• Ten Principles of the UN Global Compact

• International Council of Mining and Metals (ICMM) indigenous peoples
and mining position statement

• Voluntary Principles on Security and Human Rights

Respecting human rights



20  BHP Code of Conduct

Question
I’m aware that the local Indigenous community has strong 
connections to the land on which we operate, but there 
doesn’t seem to be any active engagement to ensure their 
significant sites are effectively identified and managed. I 
raised this with my team and they seem to think that they 
don’t need to worry about it. Is this correct?

Answer 
All of our assets must implement a framework for identifying, 
documenting and managing aspects of cultural significance. 
You should speak with your line leader or 2Up leader, utilise the 
local complaints and grievance process, or contact EthicsPoint.

Question
I visited one of our suppliers at their factory to inspect some 
equipment BHP is planning to purchase. While I was there, an 
employee of the supplier pulled me aside and said that the 
factory manager was withholding her passport and insisting 
that she work excessive hours for minimal wages. Is this 
illegal? What should I do?

Answer
Forced labour is a violation of the basic human right to freely 
choose your work. The key element in many situations of forced 
labour is coercion — forcing people to work when they do 
not freely consent. Migrant workers may be coerced through 
withholding their passports or identity documents. If you are 
ever made aware of forced labour in any of BHP’s suppliers 
then you must immediately raise it with your line leader or 2Up 
leader, utilise the local complaints and grievance process or 
contact EthicsPoint. BHP has zero tolerance requirements for 
suppliers in relation to forced or compulsory labour.

Some examples

Respecting human rights



21  BHP Code of Conduct

We work respectfully with community stakeholders to identify and address 
impacts and expectations and we collaborate with communities to identify 
opportunities to address social needs. We partner with appropriate 
organisations to deliver community projects, using a strong and consistent 
process to monitor progress and performance. Our community-based activities 
and programs are undertaken at various stages of our projects and are designed 
to improve the quality of life of the people in the communities where we operate 
in a sustainable way.  

Our expectations of you
If you are responsible for working with our community stakeholders, community 
development projects or donations, you need to read and understand Our 
Requirements for Communications, Community and External Engagement and 
follow approval processes. You must undertake appropriate due diligence and 
obtain pre-approval before engaging any partner or agency to implement a 
program. This is outlined in Our Requirements for Business Conduct. Use social 
data and research to make sure the diversity of our stakeholders is understood, 
including those who may be disadvantaged and vulnerable. You should engage 
regularly, openly and honestly with people impacted by our operations and take 
their views into account during decision making. 

Where you engage with Indigenous peoples from a host community, you must 
be aware of the BHP Indigenous Peoples Strategy and undertake cultural 
awareness training.  

Our expectations of others who work with us
When working on behalf of BHP and host communities, we expect the same 
level of respect in your interactions. You must familiarise yourself with all BHP 
requirements when dealing with host communities.

Supporting 
communities
We play an important role in developing economies and improving 
standards of living. As part of making a valuable contribution as community 
partners, we seek meaningful long-term relationships that respect local 
cultures and create lasting benefits. 

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader 

Corporate Affairs 

Ethics and Compliance 

EthicsPoint 

Supporting communities



22  BHP Code of Conduct

Question
Our Community team has decided to fund a local job skills 
training program. Media reports suggest that one of the 
participants is the daughter of an Indigenous Elder that we 
negotiate with on access rights. I’m not sure I have any basis 
for suggesting they are doing something wrong. What should 
I do?  

Answer 
Unfortunately even well intentioned community projects can 
sometimes provide a personal benefit directly to government 
officials or people who represent others (such as Indigenous 
leaders) or to their relatives in order to influence their actions. 
This is illegal under anti-corruption laws. This may or may not 
be the case in this situation, but the issue should be raised in 
EthicsPoint. All Community Development Projects or Donations 
must be approved in Compliance Approval Workflow. 

Question
A community member said that they are unhappy with the 
level of noise from our operation at night. How do I respond 
to them? 

Answer
Understanding the concerns of host communities is important. 
Community concerns are raised in a range of different forums 
and our teams should respond appropriately as they arise. All 
our operations are required to have local mechanisms in place 
to record complaints and grievances and to address these 
in a timely and effective manner. In this instance you should 
acknowledge the concerns and direct the community member 
to your operation’s Community representative who can 
respond. 

Some examples

Always Never
- Respect the cultures and customs of the communities

and countries in which we operate, as long as they don’t
conflict with Our Code or the law.

- Take the views and expectations of all stakeholders into
account in decision making.

- Investigate concerns and complaints and report outcomes
back to relevant stakeholders.

- Accurately and truthfully disclose the nature and purpose
of funding requests, the risk profile associated with funding
and any possible conflicts of interest that may exist.

- Ensure when committing to a community development
project or donation:
o there are clear and distinguishable obligations and key

performance indicators in the agreement;

o there are appropriate governance arrangements and
contractual protections in place;

o the contributions do not inappropriately benefit any
government official or close relative of a government
official;

o the Community Development Project or Donation is
authorised through the Compliance Approval Workflow.

- Offer, promise or approve expenditure for a community
development project, sponsorship or donation for, or on
behalf of, BHP where you have an undisclosed potential
conflict of interest.

- Intentionally favour individuals from one political, religious
or ethnic group on the basis of their membership of that
group. The exception is when such action supports a
BHP approved or legally required program of positive
discrimination (for example, to assist historically
disadvantaged groups in the community).

- Contribute to any religious organisation for religious
purposes on behalf of BHP.

- Provide a financial contribution to an individual or group of
individuals, except for educational scholarship programs
which have been approved by BHP.

- Implement a community development project that will
intentionally, or likely replace, take over or destabilise the
authority of any level of government.

Supporting communities



23  BHP Code of Conduct

Our approach to environmental management is based on the identification, 
assessment and control of risks across all phases from exploration to 
development, operation and closure.  

Our expectations of employees
You must understand the potential environmental impacts of the tasks you 
perform and look at ways you can avoid, minimise and rehabilitate impacts 
to air, water, land and biodiversity, including greenhouse gas emissions in 
accordance with Our Requirements for Environment and Climate Change. Where 
actual or potential environmental incidents or spills occur you must report these, 
regardless of severity. If residual environmental impacts remain to important 
biodiversity and ecosystems, you must implement compensatory actions.

If you have a suggestion as to how we can improve environmental stewardship 
and contribute to lasting environmental benefits discuss them with your line 
leader or 2Up leader. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
Those who work with us must comply with our environmental requirements. Refer 
to Our Requirements for Environment and Climate Change (external version) or 
speak to your primary contact for more information about our environmental 
requirements.

Environment
We all need to demonstrate our environmental responsibility by 
understanding and minimising impacts and contributing to lasting 
environmental benefits at every stage of our operations.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Health, Safety and Environment 

Legal 

Human Resources

EthicsPoint 

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Environment and 
Climate Change

Our Requirements for Health, Safety, 
Environment and Community 
Reporting

BHP Sustainability Report

Environment



24  BHP Code of Conduct

- Identify, assess and take steps to avoid and minimise
environmental impacts associated with your work.

- Identify and report opportunities to reduce greenhouse
gas emissions, including improving energy efficiency.

- Identify and report opportunities to improve water
management, including water efficiency and minimising
pollution.

- Immediately stop any work that may contribute to a
significant environmental or community incident.

- Report to your line leader or 2Up leader any actual or
potential impact to the environment or communities from
an accident, incident, spill or release of material.

- Encourage our suppliers, joint venture partners, customers
and other third parties to minimise their environmental
impacts.

- Ignore a potential or actual environmental incident, or
assume that someone else will report it.

- Undertake work that has the potential to impact on the
environment unless you are trained and competent to do
so and controls are in place to minimise environmental
impacts.

- Engage contractors, suppliers, customers or joint venture
partners without an assessment that takes into account
their environment and community impacts, risks, controls
and performance.

Question
Our waste is disposed off-site by a licensed waste facility that 
is audited by our regulators. Do I also have to review their 
performance?

Answer 
Yes, you should review the performance of all suppliers 
to ensure they manage their environmental performance 
appropriately. Direct, indirect and cumulative environmental 
impacts and their associated risks and controls need to 
be assessed by BHP. This includes environmental impacts 
associated with our direct operational activities, impacts from 
others as a result of activities on which our operations rely and 
impacts from others that may increase the severity of our own 
impacts.

Question
When it rains I have noticed overflows of water from site to a 
neighbouring creek, what should I do? 

Answer
You should report the issue as an incident, seek advice from 
your site environmental personnel and make operations aware 
of the issue. An investigation will need to occur to determine 
whether there are any potential impacts from the overflow to 
the creek or surrounding environment. Reporting the issue as 
an incident will also ensure any regulatory agencies are notified, 
and an analysis of the incident, root causes, preventative 
actions and learnings are disseminated.

Some examples

Always Never

Environment



25  BHP Code of Conduct

Working with others
We recognise our relationships with others are essential to our success. 
Every day we interact with suppliers (including vendors, contractors and 
consultants), customers, community partners, and governments.  
Our Code helps us build respectful relationships with our external 
partners and stakeholders. 



26  BHP Code of Conduct

We regularly share information and opinions with governments on issues that 
affect our operations and our industry. This exchange of information and opinions 
enables informed decision making by both governments and our Company.  

Our expectations of you
You need to maintain honest relationships with governments and their agencies, 
officials and personnel. You must apply Our Requirements for Business Conduct to 
all interactions with governments. 

It is important that our engagement with government is consistent and aligned 
with company policy. If you are engaging with government on matters other 
than of a routine regulatory nature, you must speak with Corporate Affairs before 
proceeding and must obtain Corporate Affairs’ approval for any submissions to 
government on behalf of the Company. This includes responses to government 
inquiries and submissions or papers on proposed legislative reforms.

Chief Compliance Officer’s approval must also be obtained before submitting an 
official response on behalf of BHP to an anti-corruption, competition, sanctions, 
state secrets or financial markets enforcement agency. 

All information provided to governments and third parties on behalf of the 
Company must be accurate and appropriate for the purpose.   

Government events and political activities 
You may be able to participate in events or activities organised by a political party, 
politician, elected official or candidate for public office if your involvement is 
for business, related to policy briefing, and the activity is supported by your line 
leader.  Events or activities cannot be related to political fundraising.

Activities that require registration and approval in advance include:

• payment for tables at functions or events with a clear business purpose 
which are sponsored by, or associated with, any political party, politician or 
political candidate;

• sponsoring research by ‘think tanks’ affiliated or linked to political parties;

• involvement with any event organised by, or on behalf, of a political party 
for which a fee is paid and is not related to, or perceived as, political 
fundraising.

We recognise employees’ rights and respect their choices to participate as 
individuals in the political process provided you make it clear that you are not 
representing BHP. 

Working with 
governments
Our ability to conduct business is directly affected by government 
decision making, so it’s important we have open and constructive 
relationships with them. 

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Ethics and Compliance

Corporate Affairs

Legal

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Communications, 
Community and External Engagement

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Working with governments



27  BHP Code of Conduct

You must notify your line leader and your 2Up leader if you intend to pursue 
political office as soon as you decide and document this in writing. You will need 
to apply for leave if you are running for office. You will also need to apply for leave 
if you are carrying out the duties of public office during normal working hours. 
You may need to resign from your position at BHP if you win your candidacy. 

Participation, including your time and money, must be made on your own 
account and your political opinions must not be presented as being those of our 
Company. You won’t be able to use any information or BHP resources that you 
have had access to in your role or via your employment during your involvement 
in the political process. Similarly, you can’t access BHP support in any form while 
running for office or carrying out activities of public office.

As a line leader of an employee who decides to be involved in the political 
process, you must speak to Ethics and Compliance for guidance as soon as you 
are made aware of the employee’s decision. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
When you work with BHP please make sure you are familiar with our requirements 
for engaging with governments. If you are conducting business on behalf of BHP 
you must not jeopardise any of our government relationships. Ask your primary 
contact for more information about how we work with governments.

- Talk to Corporate Affairs before you engage with 
government officials on public policy or issues that could 
impact BHP’s reputation or licence to operate.

- Be truthful, accurate and cooperative when dealing with 
government officials.

- Comply with all applicable laws and regulations.

- Consider potential corruption risks when dealing with 
government officials.

- Seek approval for involvement in any business-related 
event or activity organised by, or on behalf of, a political 
party or candidate and be transparent when undertaking 
such activities.

- Discuss with your line leader and 2Up leader and advise in 
writing if you plan to seek or accept a role in public office 
and log this plan in the Ethics and Compliance Register, if 
appropriate. Make it clear that you are not acting on behalf 
of BHP.

- Authorise, offer, give or promise anything of value directly 
or indirectly to a government official to influence official 
action.

- Attend an event or activity during work hours or on behalf 
of BHP which is intended for political fundraising.

- Attempt to obstruct the lawful collection of information, 
data, testimony or records by appropriately authorised 
government or regulatory officials or hinder the lawful and 
proper provision of such information by another employee. 

- Take retaliatory action against anyone who lawfully and 
properly cooperates with government agencies. 

- Accept information about a government’s competitive 
selection of a supplier or competitor’s bid or proposal 
(unless the government has specifically and lawfully 
authorised the release of the information).

- Use, or allow others to use, any BHP information assets 
or resources for a political campaign, party or candidate, 
elected official or any of their affiliated organisations.

- Pay wages or salaries, fringe benefits or remuneration 
of any kind to a BHP employee working for a party or 
candidate during normal working hours.

Always Never

Working with governments



28  BHP Code of Conduct

Question 
I’m at a social event hosted by a political party and people are 
asking me what BHP’s position is on climate change. What 
should I do?

Answer  
While you should not respond on behalf of BHP, you can refer 
people to our website for more detailed information on our 
climate policy. If you are familiar with the key points of that 
policy, you are free to highlight those — but still encourage 
people to check the website. If you have personal views on 
climate change, or any other public policy issue, you are of 
course free to express those — but it is important to ensure that 
you flag that these are your personal views.

Question 
I have been invited by a political party to attend a luncheon 
event to discuss policy matters of relevance to the 
resource sector in an open and transparent forum hosted 
by elected officials. The ticket cost is US$140. I know that 
representatives from our competitor companies will be there. 
Can I attend and if so do I need approval from anyone? 

Answer 
Prior to accepting this invitation you should seek approval from 
your line leader using the Ethics & Compliance Registers. Your 
line leader will need to consider whether the ticket costs are 
or can be perceived as political fundraising. You should also 
consult with Corporate Affairs to ensure that there is no conflict 
of interest that you, or your line leader, may not be aware of and 
make sure that you have completed competition law training 
within the last 15 months.

Some examples

Working with governments



29  BHP Code of Conduct

How we go about our business matters. Corruption misallocates resources, 
reinforces poverty, undermines the integrity of government and community 
decision making, and results in waste of the opportunities that arise from resource 
development. 

Compliance with anti-corruption laws is essential to protect BHP’s reputation 
and to preserve our licence to operate. All our employees, contractors, directors 
(executive and non-executive) of our Boards, and third parties we deal with, 
including our suppliers, are required to comply with anti-corruption laws. No one 
has the authority to waive this requirement. Criminal penalties could result where 
anti-corruption laws are not respected. 

Any concerns regarding corruption must be reported immediately. 

Our expectations of you
Our Requirements for Business Conduct provides guidance about managing 
corruption risk. 

You must not authorise, offer, give or promise anything of value, directly or 
indirectly (for example, through a third party), to anyone to influence them in their 
role, or to encourage them to perform their work disloyally or improperly. 

You should never make facilitation payments which are payments to government 
officials for routine services that are legally available. However, a payment made in 
the face of a threat to the health or safety of a person is not a facilitation payment. 
You should always act in a manner that best protects your health and safety. If you 
do make a health and safety payment, report it to Ethics and Compliance as soon 
as possible. 

You must get pre-approval before:

• offering anything of value to an external person;

• engaging a supplier who will interact with others on our behalf;

• offering to undertake a community donation or project; 

• offering to sponsor an event.

When you offer or provide anything of value to an external person, the item must:

• only be offered or provided for a legitimate business purpose;

• not be offered or provided to improperly influence or reward action;

• be legal under local laws;

• be of appropriate value and nature considering local customs and law, the 
position of the recipient and the circumstances;

• not be capable of causing reputational damage to BHP.

Anti-corruption
Our commitment to operating with integrity is part of who we are and what 
we do every day. We prohibit bribery and corruption in all our business.

Where to go for help
Ethics and Compliance

Legal 

Your line leader or 2Up leader

Human Resources 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Our Requirements for Communications, 
Community and External Engagement 

Our Requirements for Supply

Anti-corruption



30  BHP Code of Conduct

- Record all transactions accurately and in reasonable detail 
to reflect their true nature.

- Understand the role and interests of the person who you 
are dealing with.

- Provide accurate and complete information when seeking 
pre-approval. 

- Get pre-approval before offering or giving anything of 
value, a commercial sponsorship or a community donation 
or project.

- Act in the best interests of your health and safety.

- Immediately report any corruption concerns.

- Offer, promise, give or approve anything of value (including 
a daily allowance or per diem, cash or cash equivalent) of 
any kind to a government official to influence official action, 
including facilitation payments without prior authorisation 
from Ethics and Compliance. This also applies to a political 
party, elected official or candidate for public office.

- Offer, promise, give or approve schemes which give an 
improper benefit to anyone.

- Establish a hidden or incorrectly recorded fund for 
prohibited payments.

- Use personal funds, divide payments, or hide activity which 
would otherwise need pre-approval.

- Use a supplier if you are concerned they will engage in 
corrupt or improper conduct on our behalf.

Always Never

Question 
I have recently arrived in a new city on an assignment. There 
is a business association which seems to have good access 
to local officials and I have obtained approval to join. One of 
the association’s officials approaches me about sponsoring 
a table for their annual dinner — tickets are $1,000 per head. 
The association will use profits from the event to fund their 
annual golf event for local officials. Can I sponsor a table?

Answer  
Ask yourself whether there is a legitimate business purpose 
and whether the cost is reasonable for a meal in this location. 
In this instance, the proposed use of the funds for a golf event 
indicates that the funds will be used to provide something 
of value to officials. Pre-approvals will be required under Our 
Requirements for Business Conduct and Ethics and Compliance 
can advise you on what arrangements would be appropriate. 

Question 
I speak regularly with a government official who is responsible 
for making decisions that will affect BHP. After one meeting, 
he tells me that his son has recently graduated with first class 
honours from university at a location where BHP has an office. 
His son wants to find a job at that location so that he can stay 
on in the country. The official asks if BHP has any jobs and 
whether I can do anything to help her son. 

Answer 
A job is something of value and the son is a close relative of an 
influential government official. Given the official is currently 
making decisions which will affect BHP, this could be a breach 
of anti-corruption laws. You should say that you cannot offer 
personal assistance. The official’s son can apply for advertised 
jobs and his application will be assessed on its merits in the 
same manner as any other job application. Further advice is 
available from Human Resources and Ethics and Compliance.

Some examples

Our expectations of others who work with us
We expect everyone who works with us to share our commitment to integrity in all 
business dealings and in providing services to us.

Anti-corruption



31  BHP Code of Conduct

We value our relationships with suppliers, and aim to have an effective and 
streamlined supply process.

Suppliers who act illegally or unethically can affect our financial performance 
and profitability, significantly impact our reputation and potentially expose our 
Company and our employees to criminal or civil penalties. To avoid this, we seek 
to work with suppliers who are willing to adhere to similar values as our own.

We take great care to use a fair and equitable procurement process. Our selection 
process aims to clearly inform potential suppliers of our expectations and 
standards and the requirements applicable to them. 

Our expectations of you
You should always be careful when choosing a supplier and encourage them to 
uphold our standards and contribute positively to our reputation in line with Our 
Requirements for Supply.

Only seek suppliers who share our commitment to:

• lawful business practices;

• high standards of business conduct;

• management practices that respect the rights of all employees and local 
communities;

• minimising impacts on the environment; and

• providing a safe and healthy workplace.

You should conduct a health and safety risk assessment before any sourcing 
process and make sure commercial decisions do not compromise health and 
safety. 

If there is any doubt about the supplier, or potential supplier’s, integrity or ability 
to perform the contract, you should address these issues immediately.

All procurement decisions should be based on the best value received, taking into 
account factors such as safety, price, quality, performance, history and suitability 
to meet BHP standards. You should be satisfied that the supplier is reputable, 
competent and qualified to perform the work for which they are being hired, 
that they will operate safely and ethically, and that the compensation sought is 
reasonable.

You need to take steps to monitor and assess the supplier’s performance. This 
will require, at a minimum, carefully checking invoices and raising queries with 
the supplier about any unclear or excessive charges in accordance with Our 
Requirements for Supply. Always tell suppliers where they can access Our Code so 
that they understand our expectations of them.

Supplier relationships
Relationships with suppliers (including vendors, contractors and 
consultants) make a significant contribution to the success of our 
Company, and we want to make sure our suppliers have strong values 
and standards of behaviour.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Legal 

Supply

Ethics & Compliance

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Supply

Our Requirements for Legal Services, 
Contracts and Disputes

Our Requirements for Business Conduct

Supplier relationships



32  BHP Code of Conduct

- Seek to obtain competitive bids and question the 
appropriateness of a sole source request or the strong   
certain suppliers. 

- Obtain the following before entering into a contract or 
commitment with a supplier:

• an appropriate risk assessment and commercial review in 
accordance with Our Requirements for Supply, including 
an assessment of the potential supplier’s health, safety, 
environment and community performance, reputation, 
conduct, integrity, qualifications and experience, 
creditworthiness and ability to meet BHP standards; 

• all appropriate internal approvals;

• pre-approval to engage suppliers in accordance with Our 
Requirements for Business Conduct.

- Make sure suppliers are reputable, competent and qualified 
to perform the work, and that the compensation sought is 
reasonable.

- Award business based on merit, qualifications and 
experience using objective selection and evaluation 
criteria.

- Make sure a valid purchase order has been received by the 
vendor before they start work or provide goods or services.

- Help our suppliers understand and follow Our Code. If they 
use subcontractors who will do work for us, ensure they too 
understand Our Code.

- Make sure that agreements clearly state the services or 
products to be provided, the basis for earning payment and 
the rate or fee.

- Conduct regular reviews of supplier relationships and 
performance.

- Verify that invoices clearly and fairly represent goods 
and services provided. Raise queries about unclear or 
excessive charges.

- Make payments only to the person or organisation that 
actually provides the goods or services. 

- Speak up about any activity by a supplier that is 
inconsistent with Our Code.

- Award or influence the award of business to a supplier you 
have a direct or indirect financial interest in or is in anyway 
associated with a close relative or personal relationship.

- Appoint or influence the appointment of a supplier who 
is a close relative or with whom you have a personal 
relationship.

- Suggest or directly request a personal gift, hospitality or 
anything of value from a supplier. 

- Commit BHP by signing a supplier’s contract or any 
supplier documentation unless you are authorised by the 
relevant company Board to do so.

- Use suppliers who supply unsafe or environmentally 
irresponsible products or services, breach laws or 
regulations, use child or forced labour, or use physical 
punishment to discipline workers, even if it is allowed by 
local law.

- Give one supplier’s confidential business information 
(for example, proposed rates or winning bid information) 
directly or indirectly to another supplier.

- Ignore warning signs that a supplier may be engaging in 
inappropriate behaviour. 

- Approve a purchase requisition that does not meet BHP 
requirements.

- Allow a representative of a supplier to approve an invoice 
for that supplier.

- Knowingly enter into any fraudulent or otherwise illegal 
transactions or fail to report them as soon as you suspect 
such arrangements may exist.

Always Never

Supplier relationships



33  BHP Code of Conduct

Question 
I’m sourcing workwear for our people from a reputable 
supplier in a developed nation. I’m aware they source their 
products from manufacturers in developing nations. We 
have asked for details about their manufacturing conditions 
in order to ensure we are complying with our zero tolerance 
requirements as well as any applicable labour rights 
legislation. The vendor has refused to provide these details. 
Can I still source the workwear from them? 

Answer  
It is important that all our vendors comply with BHP’s zero 
tolerance requirements. If the vendor refuses to sign up to our 
zero tolerance requirements, we cannot do business with them 
unless an exemption has been granted. Talk to Supply if you are 
unsure. 

If the vendor has agreed to our zero tolerance requirements 
and BHP has asked for additional information or guarantees 
regarding the vendor’s supply chain which they cannot or will 
not provide, more information should be sought as to why 
the vendor is not providing these details. A decision needs to 
be made as to whether this is a vendor BHP should be doing 
business with. Sometimes there are valid commercial reasons 
for a vendor not providing this information. Sometimes it is an 
indicator that there may be labour rights violations or other 
problems in their supply chain. Consult with Supply and Ethics 
& Compliance to review the facts and align on a course of 
action. 

Question 
Our operation has engaged a consultant to assist with some 
environmental permits and approvals. My 2Up leader selected 
the consultant and works with them regularly. I’ve seen an 
invoice from the consultant which includes an amount for 
‘miscellaneous’ and an item described as a ‘special fee’. Our 
operation is expecting a significant environmental approval 
shortly. I’ve spoken with my 2Up leader and he said that 
this was the wrong time to offend the consultant by asking 
questions. He said they are doing a great job and we should 
just leave them to it. What should I do?

Answer 
Unexplained or suspicious items on invoices might suggest that 
a supplier is making improper payments. Ignoring these red 
flags could result in BHP breaching anti-corruption laws and 
cause significant damage to our reputation. As you have already 
spoken with your 2Up leader, you should speak to Ethics and 
Compliance or contact EthicsPoint. 

Some examples

Supplier relationships



34  BHP Code of Conduct

A conflict of interest arises when an employee’s position within the Company 
and their financial, or other personal interests affect, could affect, or have the 
appearance of affecting, their judgement, objectivity or independence. 

Common examples of actual, perceived or potential conflicts of interest include:

• pursuing, awarding or maintaining BHP business opportunities for personal 
gain or the benefit of close relatives or friends;

• holding outside jobs or affiliations, including directorships;

• holding investments directly or indirectly in businesses or assets that are 
contracted to do business for or on behalf of BHP;

• receiving money, property, services or other forms of financial personal 
benefits from suppliers or other third parties doing, or proposing to do, 
business with BHP;

• influencing the results of a bid or tender;

• offering jobs or affiliations to close relatives or friends;

• offering or accepting more than a modest amount of gifts, hospitality and 
entertainment; 

• accepting sponsorships from providers or third parties who are involved at 
your site or in your area of business. 

Gifts, hospitality or entertainment should only be accepted if they are occasional 
and of modest value. Determining what is ‘occasional and modest’ is a matter of 
judgement.

Our expectations of you
Nothing you do, professionally or privately, should conflict with your 
responsibilities to BHP, compromise the quality of your work performance or 
jeopardise your ability to make impartial business decisions in BHP’s best interest 
as outlined in Our Requirements for Business Conduct.

You should avoid business dealings and personal relationships that could cause 
conflicts of interest. Remember, some relationships can create the appearance 
of a conflict, even if you don’t think there is one. Conflicts may arise during the 
course of a normal business relationship due to a change in circumstances.

You should excuse yourself from any decision making and ongoing oversight 
process where you have an interest that influences, or could be perceived to 
influence, your ability to make objective decisions for our Company. This is 
important as an unmanaged conflict of interest could encourage unethical 
behaviour and lead to fraud.

Conflicts of interest
In line with our commitment to integrity, we must always be able to 
demonstrate that all decisions have been made in the best interests of 
BHP and free from personal bias. This means that we need to manage 
any actual, perceived or potential conflicts of interest. 

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Ethics & Compliance

Human Resources 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Our Requirements for Human 
Resources

Our Requirements for Supply

Ethics & Compliance Registers

Conflicts of interest



35  BHP Code of Conduct

You should never ask for gifts, hospitality or entertainment of any kind from 
anyone we conduct business with, including suppliers, customers, community 
partners or governments.

You should reject offers of travel and accommodation from external parties. If 
there is a valid business purpose to attend an event or function, BHP will pay for 
travel and/or accommodation costs.

Report all actual, potential or perceived conflicts of interest in the Ethics & 
Compliance Registers.

As a leader of someone who has an actual, potential or perceived conflict of 
interest, you need to:

• ensure the details are documented in the Ethics & Compliance Registers;

• agree, document and implement an appropriate a course of action that 
removes or manages the conflict;

• monitor and regularly validate adherence to the agreed course of action;

• adjust the documented course of action as required.  

Our expectations of others who work with us
When you work with BHP, we expect you to respect our employee’s obligations to 
operate free from bias. You should never put our employees in a position where 
they have, or could appear to have, a conflict of interest.

- Conduct business in a professional, impartial and 
competitive manner.

- Avoid business dealings and personal relationships that 
could cause, or create the appearance of, a conflict of 
interest. 

- Use the Ethics & Compliance Registers to advise your line 
leader or 2Up leader of any outside activities, financial 
interests or relationships that could be seen as a conflict 
of interest. Excuse yourself from any associated decision 
making and ensure there is a documented course of action 
in place.

- Get appropriate approval, using the Ethics & Compliance 
Register, before accepting an officer or director position 
with another organisation.

- Use good judgement when deciding to accept gifts, 
hospitality and entertainment.

- Excuse yourself from any decision making process where 
you have an interest that could influence your ability to 
make an objective decision.

- Think carefully before investing in a competitor, customer 
or supplier of BHP and consider if the investment  could 
compromise your objectivity. 

- Hold positions or investments in organisations that have 
business dealings with BHP if you are in a position to 
influence transactions or if the relationship itself creates an 
actual, potential or perceived conflict of interest.

- Hire, promote or directly supervise a close relative, unless 
this has been specifically authorised via the Ethics & 
Compliance Register. 

- Appoint or award business to any party that you are 
personally or financially associated with.

- Misuse BHP resources (including information) or your 
position of influence at BHP to promote or assist an 
external activity or party.

- Interfere in the fair and transparent operation of bid or 
tender activities.

- Personally pursue or undertake any opportunities in which 
BHP could have an interest.

- Accept gifts, hospitality, entertainment or other favours 
from any organisation you are evaluating in a bid or tender 
with BHP.

- Accept gifts, hospitality or entertainment of an 
inappropriate value or nature (for example, sexually 
oriented) or at inappropriate venues.

- Accept or request personal discounts or other benefits 
from suppliers, service providers, customers or other third 
parties due to your association with BHP that the general 
public or your peers do not receive, unless this has been 
otherwise approved.

Always Never

Conflicts of interest



36  BHP Code of Conduct

Question 
My wife is a partner in a consulting firm that specialises in an 
area that BHP needs advice. Can I recommend the firm?

Answer  
You can make the team aware of your wife’s company. However, 
you should be completely transparent about your interest 
so that Supply’s processes can be independently applied. 
Discuss the recommendation with your line leader and seek 
their support via the Ethics & Compliance Registers which must 
describe a suitable plan to manage this potential conflict of 
interest.

Question 
My regular contact from an important supplier has invited 
me to a music concert where her company has booked a 
hospitality room. She tells me that she won’t be there but 
offers me a second ticket to bring a friend or partner. Should I 
go to the concert?

Answer 
You should check that the tickets are of a modest and 
reasonable value. You may need to estimate the value based 
on equivalent ticket prices. You should also consider whether 
the invitation will include a reasonable degree of business 
relationship-building. If your contact is not attending and it is 
not clear who will be your host, you should probably decline the 
invitation. Your line leader should also be able to advise on the 
appropriateness of attending. Register the offer in the Ethics & 
Compliance Registers in any case and seek approval prior to 
attending should you decide to accept the offer.

Some examples

Conflicts of interest



37  BHP Code of Conduct

Most countries where we operate have developed competition laws, also known 
as antitrust or anti-monopoly laws. These laws are designed to stop a range of 
practices that restrain trade or restrict free and fair competition, such as price 
fixing, market sharing, bid rigging or abuses of a dominant position.

Breach of competition laws can result in serious consequences for the Company 
and our employees, including fines and imprisonment. We regard any breach of 
competition laws as a serious breach of Our Code which may lead to disciplinary 
action. 

Our expectations of you
In all dealings with BHP’s competitors (including competing joint venture 
partners), customers, suppliers, you must conduct yourself in a manner that 
does not breach, or appear to breach, competition laws as outlined in Our 
Requirements for Business Conduct. 

You should contact Legal or Ethics and Compliance:

• before exchanging competitively sensitive information, directly or indirectly,
with a competitor;

• before joining a trade association involving competitors;

• when potentially inappropriate contact is initiated by a competitor;

• when considering new cooperation arrangements with a competitor,
including joint production, joint procurement, joint marketing, and shared
logistics;

• when a complaint is made about the competitive behaviour of BHP;

• when you suspect a third party is acting in an anti-competitive manner
towards BHP;

• if you are contacted by a competition authority.

Where BHP is the victim of anti-competitive behaviour, it can lead to unnecessary 
additional costs for the Company (for example, through paying higher prices 
to suppliers who have engaged in bid rigging) and reduced productivity (for 
example, where supplies of a product used by BHP are being collectively limited 
by our suppliers). 

If you suspect anti-competitive behaviour by an employee, contractor or third 
party, you must report it immediately. 

Competition
We support competition and do not engage in anti-competitive behaviour. 
We are committed to full compliance with competition laws; active 
engagement and cooperation with competition authorities; and the 
enforcement of competition laws against third parties who act in an  
anti-competitive manner towards BHP.

Where to go for help
Legal 

Ethics and Compliance 

Your line leader or 2Up leader

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Supply

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Competition



38  BHP Code of Conduct

- Maintain BHP’s independence in dealings with third parties, 
including in relation to pricing, marketing and selling.

- Consider the appearance and implications of interacting 
with a competitor, whether in a business or personal 
setting. 

- Avoid any action which could imply illegal coordination 
with competitors.

- Ensure that written communications are clear and 
accurate.

- Obtain approval from the Chief Compliance Officer before 
submitting any information on behalf of the Company to a 
competition authority.

- Comply with joint venture ring fencing protocols.

- Always consult Legal or Ethics and Compliance before 
accusing a third party of anti-competitive behaviour.

- Agree to fix, raise, lower or stabilise prices of goods sold or 
purchased, including in relation to recruitment activities, 
such as employee salaries and benefits.

- Agree other competitive terms such as pricing formulae, 
discounts, margins, rebates, commissions or credit terms.

- Limit production or agree to reduce or limit production 
capacity.

- Rig a bid or otherwise illegally coordinate bidding or 
tendering activities.

- Allocate markets, customers, suppliers or geographic 
territories.

- Boycott any customer or supplier.

- Obstruct a competition authority by providing false 
or misleading information, concealing or destroying 
documents or alerting any third party to the fact of a 
competition law investigation.

Our expectations of others who work with us
Anyone who works with us is expected to comply with competition laws in respect 
to all interactions both with and on behalf of BHP.

Always Never

Some examples

Question 
A human resources representative for a toy manufacturer 
contacts me and explains that her department proposes 
to implement a finance employee retention initiative. She 
requests that I send her details of the salaries and benefits 
BHP provides to its Finance employees for each of the current 
and next financial years. She intends to incorporate this 
information into her benchmarking for the new initiative. Can I 
provide the information requested? 

Answer 
No. The toy manufacturer is a competitor of BHP for the 
recruitment and retention of finance talent. The exchange 
of competitively sensitive information with a competitor, 
particularly forward-looking information such as next year’s 
salaries and benefits, will breach competition laws in many 
countries. However, competition authorities recognise that 
benchmarking can be beneficial and have pro-competitive 
effects when properly managed. If you are considering 
conducting or contributing to a benchmarking exercise that 
involves competitively sensitive information, you must first 
speak to Legal or Ethics and Compliance.

Question 
At a social gathering, a competitor complains to me about one 
of our vendors. He states that his company will never use the 
vendor again and recommends that BHP does the same. We 
have had a similar negative experience, can we agree with the 
competitor’s recommendation?

Answer  
The competitor’s recommendation raises a potential collective 
boycott issue, and you should not agree with it. In engaging 
with competitors, avoid expressly or implicitly agreeing not 
to deal with a particular supplier or customer, regardless of 
whether you are having the discussion in a business, social 
or other context. In this scenario, the risk can be avoided by 
stating that BHP independently evaluates and takes decisions 
regarding its vendors. Alternatively, indicate that you do not 
wish to discuss the topic. If the competitor persists, you should 
walk away and report the incident to EthicsPoint, your line 
leader, Legal or Ethics and Compliance.

Competition



39  BHP Code of Conduct

Governments implement trade control laws to support their foreign policy and 
national security objectives. If we are involved in a transaction that breaches 
these laws, it may expose us and our employees to criminal penalties and cause 
significant damage to our reputation. These laws include trade sanctions, export 
controls and anti-boycott laws.  

Our expectations of you
BHP screens suppliers and customers to block transactions with sanctioned 
countries and sanctioned parties. If you are involved in international transactions 
or may interact with individuals or entities who are subject to sanctions, you 
need to comply with our screening procedures. Check with Ethics and 
Compliance before proceeding as sanctions programs are subject to frequent 
change. Examples of countries affected by comprehensive sanctions at time of 
publication included Crimea (Region of the Ukraine), Cuba, Iran, North Korea 
and Syria. If you become aware of any activity involving BHP and any of these 
countries or their citizens, you must contact Ethics and Compliance immediately.

Before sending technical information, software or equipment across international 
borders, check that you are legally allowed to do so. Seek assistance from Ethics 
and Compliance and allow enough time to obtain any licences that may be 
required. 

If you are asked to withhold goods or services from a party because of their race, 
religion, gender, national origin or nationality, contact Ethics and Compliance 
about how to respond.  

Our expectations of others who work with us
When you work on behalf of BHP, we expect that you will respect all international 
trade laws of the countries in which we operate.

Trade controls
Our business involves international trade. We respect the international trade 
laws that govern these transactions and comply with all applicable export 
controls and sanctions. 

Where to go for help
Ethics and Compliance 

Legal

Your line leader or 2Up leader

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Our Requirements for Supply

Trade controls



40  BHP Code of Conduct

- Make sure that accurate and complete information is 
provided to government authorities, including on import 
and export declarations.

- Know your counterparty and follow Finance approval 
processes.

- Understand the routes that are being used to transfer 
information, goods and services between locations, and 
identify borders that are being crossed.

- Understand whether your counterparty is on-selling goods 
and get assurances to avoid on-selling to a sanctioned 
party.

- Understand whether your counterparty is using BHP 
products to produce goods destined for a sanctioned party 
or country – your counterparty may not be subject to the 
same sanctions programs.

- Get the necessary approvals and licenses before 
proceeding with a transaction. 

- Understand whether your nationality or citizenship affects 
your ability to be involved in an international transaction.

- Undertake any business activity with a party who has 
been identified as sanctioned in our screening or from a 
sanctioned country without prior approval from Ethics & 
Compliance. 

- Proceed with a business transaction if there is any doubt 
about whether the transaction might breach trade controls 
laws without prior approval from Ethics & Compliance.

- Allow a transaction to proceed with a counterparty that is 
intended to conceal the identity of the true counterparty.

Question 
I am an Australian employee working in Singapore and have 
a US green card. I hear that some companies are starting to 
investigate opportunities for marketing our products in Iran 
and would like to do some exploratory work. I thought that I 
would call the Iranian trade promotion agency to start the ball 
rolling. 

Answer  
Some countries have relaxed their sanctions against Iran 
and this has allowed companies from those countries to 
enter the Iranian market. However, Iran is still the subject of 
comprehensive sanctions in the United States. You must seek 
advice from Ethics and Compliance before taking any steps, 
especially as you have a personal connection with the United 
States. 

Question 
I have been involved in the engineering design for a 
development project in Chile and am interested in purchasing 
drones from the US to conduct testing at site. I have also 
received a document from a French vendor for my signature 
confirming that BHP will comply with export control 
requirements following receipt of a part. 

Answer 
The technology utilised by drones may be subject to export 
controls restrictions. You must understand the nature of 
documents that you sign at a vendor’s request. In this case, BHP 
may be assuming significant ongoing obligations under export 
controls laws. In both instances, you must always contact 
Ethics and Compliance to get necessary approvals and licences 
before proceeding. 

Some examples

Always Never

Trade controls



41  BHP Code of Conduct

Protecting our 
company
We all have an obligation to protect BHP’s property. This includes 
equipment, inventory, technology, money, intellectual property, company 
information and data. We also need to make sure that we use our assets 
for the purpose for which they are intended.

We are always increasing our cybersecurity awareness, and we are vigilant 
to online threats including viruses, malware and suspicious emails. 

We need to make sure we are accurate when collecting, collating, 
entering and presenting data.



42  BHP Code of Conduct

Assets include physical and non-physical property, such as equipment, inventory, 
technology, money, intellectual property (IP) and Company information and data. 
Competitively sensitive and proprietary information are also considered assets 
and include:

• operational data, such as production and maintenance data, master data 
and data related to our equipment, sensors and process control systems; 

• strategic and marketing plans; 

• information used in trading activities;

• research and other technical data.  

Our expectations of you
You are responsible for appropriately using and safeguarding BHP’s assets. You 
are also expected to respect both the physical and non-physical assets of others, 
and never knowingly damage or misappropriate those assets.

You should never share sensitive Company information without authorisation from 
your line leader. If you’re not sure what you can share, ask Ethics & Compliance or 
Legal.

You should do what you can to prevent theft, misappropriation, damage or misuse 
of any of our assets. This includes not allowing physical assets to be destroyed, 
disposed of, sold, loaned or donated without appropriate approvals. 

We are all responsible for protecting BHP’s assets and this includes preventing 
and detecting fraud. Fraud is any intentional act of deception which is undertaken 
for personal or third party gain and which may result in loss to BHP or another 
party. Examples include false statements, obtaining a personal commission for 
awarding work, falsification of expense claims, misuse of BHP information or theft. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
We expect those who work with us to protect and not misuse our assets. If there is 
any uncertainty about the use of a BHP asset, please ask your primary contact.

Protecting our assets
We all have an obligation to protect the Company’s assets and use them 
for their intended purpose.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Technology

Human Resources 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Global Processes, 
Technology and Cybersecurity

Our Requirements for Human 
Resources

Protecting our assets



43  BHP Code of Conduct

- Use our assets for their intended purpose.

- Protect our assets from waste, damage, misuse, loss, fraud 
and theft.

- Report any potential waste, damage, misuse, loss, fraud or 
theft of our assets.

- Prevent non-authorised personnel from accessing our 
facilities, information, data or other assets, where possible 
and safe to do so.

- Use BHP’s assets for personal gain.

- Take physical property or information assets belonging to 
BHP for personal use.

- Enter into any fraudulent or illegal transactions or fail to 
report any fraud you are aware of.

- Take any action that undermines the integrity of vendor or 
customer data in our systems. 

- Permit unauthorised entry to a BHP site or office or access 
to our information technology.

- Ignore security complaints or an inadequate security 
procedure that may present threats to either BHP 
employees or assets. 

Question 
While at work a co-worker asked me to perform a minor repair 
on his personal vehicle so he could get home safely. Given it’s 
a small job it won’t take long to fix, and we’re not busy today — 
is it okay if I use my work tools? 

Answer  
It is never okay to use Company property, tools or equipment 
for personal use no matter how quick the job may be. Tools 
should only be used on BHP equipment and for work purposes. 
Speak to your line leader about the safety of a colleague 
travelling to and from work but it is never okay to conduct 
repairs using Company property.

Question 
I work as an Administrative Assistant and sometimes my line 
leader asks me to perform work for his personal business 
during work time. I don’t want to question my line leader or 
2Up leader, or get anyone into trouble, but I also don’t want to 
do anything wrong. What should I do? 

Answer 
You should not be asked to work on personal business 
matters or use BHP property, including Technology systems, 
for these purposes. BHP’s assets, information systems and 
communication resources should only be used for Company 
business purposes. You should speak with Human Resources, 
Ethics & Compliance, Legal or you can contact EthicsPoint.

Some examples

Always Never

Protecting our assets



44  BHP Code of Conduct

All BHP hardware, software and data is the property of BHP, this includes data 
stored on both personal and BHP devices. 

The safeguarding of our technology systems and data is the responsibility of all 
employees and anyone who conducts business on behalf of our Company.

The use of BHP technology and systems will be monitored, reported and, where 
required, blocked without notice to mitigate risk and comply with relevant laws, 
regulations and standards. Data stored on BHP technology systems may be 
accessed, reviewed or disclosed for the purposes of maintenance, business 
needs or to meet legal or policy requirements.

Inappropriate use of technology or data may expose our Company to risks, 
including viruses, security breaches, theft or loss of BHP property or reputational 
damage. 

Our expectations of you
As members of our workforce you are provided with the technology and data you 
need to undertake work for BHP. You must safeguard and use technology and 
data securely and appropriately, and protect them against damage, loss, theft, 
alteration and unauthorised access.

You must not use our technology or data to commit cybercrime, duplicate or sell 
software or media files, share your account password, use technology or data for 
non-BHP business purposes or cause reputational damage to BHP. 

If you use our technology and data inappropriately, or inappropriate material 
is accessed or stored using our systems, disciplinary action may be taken and 
civil or criminal authorities may be notified. Inappropriate material includes 
pornographic or explicit images or text, materials promoting violence, hatred, 
terrorism or intolerance of others, or any other material that is deemed obscene 
or abusive. 

You should never transfer, publish, remove or delete BHP data or intellectual 
property without authorisation.

Moderate personal use of BHP technology is permitted. Moderate personal use 
does not impact your ability to perform your role or affect your commitment to 
BHP. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
If you have access to our equipment while working with us we expect that you 
fully comply with this section, including protecting BHP’s cybersecurity. 

Cybersecurity
We are committed to protecting personal and corporate security by 
increasing cybersecurity awareness and taking measures to protect our 
technology, systems and digital assets.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Technology 

Human Resources 

Legal 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Global Processes, 
Technology and Cybersecurity

Cybersecurity



45  BHP Code of Conduct

- Treat emails and other electronic forms of communication 
as official records and only use authorised applications to 
send these messages.

- Use authorised applications for business communications 
or to conduct business activities (i.e. do not use 
unauthorised applications for documenting or agreeing 
business transactions) 

- Connect BHP devices to our corporate network at least 
once a month to receive security updates.

- Make sure your personal devices contain the latest security 
updates.

- Return BHP equipment and all BHP information assets upon 
termination of your employment or contract.

- Report the damage, loss or theft of BHP equipment or data 
to your line leader and Technology.

- Make sure hardware, software and data for which you are 
responsible are protected from unauthorised access.

- Notify Technology if you’ve received a suspicious email by 
identifying the email as phishing.

- Secure laptops to prevent theft and lock your screen if 
leaving it unattended.

- Let Technology know when you travel to high risk countries 
on the behalf of BHP so they can give you single use 
devices.

Always
- Divulge your BHP system passwords, write or store 

passwords in clear text or reuse passwords across multiple 
systems.

- Allow someone else to log on and operate systems and 
applications using your ID and user access rights.

- Leave technology or mobile devices unattended in public 
places.

- Engage in fraud, commit a crime online or fail to report a 
fraud that you may know of.

- Install software on or connect hardware to BHP devices 
without authorisation. 

- Open attachments or click links in emails that you’ve 
received from unknown senders

- Deliberately access, store, send, post or publish 
inappropriate material, or ignore others doing so.

- Access applications or systems for which there is no 
business justification. 

- Store, send, post or publish BHP proprietary information 
outside of any of our systems or devices without prior 
authorisation.

- Use non-BHP storage solutions, like external hard drives, 
USBs, personal Email, personal clouds or internet storage 
services, to store BHP data.

- Copy or transfer files that violates Copyright laws.

- Ship our hardware or software outside of the country of 
origin without engaging Technology.

- Disable security measures on BHP technology systems  
or devices.

Never

Question 
A BHP colleague wants to avoid data roaming charges while 
travelling for business, and has asked me to download an 
application that will allow us to communicate free of charge. 
What should I do?

Answer  
Company communications are subject to legal as well 
as regulatory requirements. You must use BHP approved 
applications to communicate and conduct Company business. 
Your Technology representative can help you install approved 
applications. 

Question 
Upon signing up to various social media and career 
networking websites, I am often asked to provide an email 
contact. It’s more convenient for me to use my BHP email 
address. Should I submit this address?

Answer 
Our Code tells us your BHP email address should never be used 
for personal purposes. Despite the convenience, this email 
address should only be used for work related tasks. 

Some examples

Cybersecurity



46  BHP Code of Conduct

All data we create and maintain must accurately reflect the underlying 
transactions and events. There is never a justification for falsifying records, 
misrepresenting facts or engaging in any other fraudulent behaviour. 

All financial transactions must be evidenced by appropriate source documents, 
verified for their validity and accuracy, properly authorised and accurately 
and completely recorded in the relevant accounts, systems and records. This 
includes, but is not limited to, bid and tender evaluation records, purchase orders, 
maintenance reports, receiving documents, invoices, travel and expense records, 
journal entries, timesheets and tax filings. 

Our expectations of you
If you are responsible for reporting information, whether financial or non-financial, 
you must make sure there are adequate internal controls to achieve truthful, 
accurate, complete, consistent, timely and understandable reports.

You should only report accurate data and information regarding BHP or its 
business activities. 

You need to understand and comply with all applicable financial, regulatory and 
other applicable reporting requirements, laws and regulations in the relevant 
jurisdiction.

If you have any concerns about the validity of any reporting process or record-
keeping activity, or believe you are being asked to create false or misleading 
information, you must report it immediately. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
If you are responsible for reporting on behalf of BHP, we expect that the reports 
and information are transparent and reflect the underlying transactions and 
events as outlined in this section.

Truthful reporting
We need to be truthful in all our reporting to make sure we maintain the 
trust of our stakeholders and our social licence to operate.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Legal 

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Global 
Processes, Technology and 
Cybersecurity

Our Requirements for Global Process, 
Information System and Cybersecurity 

Our Requirements for Health, Safety, 
Environment and Community Reporting

Our Requirements for Internal Audit

Our Requirements for Finance

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Accounting Interpretations 

Truthful reporting



47  BHP Code of Conduct

Question 
During my last shift my vehicle collided with another vehicle 
while going around a bend. We both reacted quickly, there 
was no damage to either vehicle and neither of us were hurt. 
Do we have to take time out from our jobs to fill out paperwork 
and report this as nothing happened?

Answer  
We all have a duty of care to report all accidents and near 
misses. While in this instance no one was injured, next time it 
could be more serious. It’s important that all near misses are 
reported so they can be appropriately investigated and safety 
measures put in place to prevent a more serious outcome.

Question 
I am responsible for approving expense reports for my team. 
I have six direct reports and some months I don’t have time to 
check to make sure receipts are attached but I trust my team. 
Do I need to review every receipt? 

Answer 
As a line leader you have an additional duty of care to be a 
positive and visible role model. Whenever you approve anything 
in the system — whether an expense report, service entry sheet, 
goods receipt or otherwise — it is important that you verify that 
the underlying transaction is appropriate. It is not undermining 
the trust you have in your team but a requirement that we have 
receipts for all our expenses. You should be checking that the 
expenses incurred are work related and copies of all receipts 
have been attached.

Some examples

Always
- Cooperate with our internal and external auditors and 

disclose all pertinent information that could reasonably 
impact the results of an audit.

- Report any actual or suspected irregularities or weaknesses 
in relation to internal controls, accounting or reporting.

- Speak up immediately about any suspicions of fraud.

- Keep accurate, complete and true Company books, 
records, accounts, documentation and reports in 
accordance with applicable laws, regulations, standards 
and procedures.

- Protect BHP records from unauthorised access, change, 
dissemination or destruction.

- Accurately record work time relating to BHP and all leave 
taken.

- Make sure no undisclosed or unrecorded account, fund or 
asset is established or maintained.

- Make sure you only submit and approve legitimate and 
reasonable expenses that are supported by valid receipts 
and invoices.

- Return or transfer the custody of all relevant business 
records if you change your job within the Company or if 
you leave BHP. Do not keep personal copies.

Never
- Falsify any record or make a false or misleading entry 

including omitting any information.

- Misstate your qualifications, experience or achievements.

- Circumvent review and approval procedures.

- Allow others to do anything that would compromise the 
integrity of BHP’s records or reports.

- Allow someone else to log on and operate systems and 
applications using your ID and user access rights.

- Disclose or disseminate confidential or commercially 
sensitive information without prior authorisation.

- Dispose of documents and records without knowing what 
is being discarded or whether they must be kept for legal 
reasons.

Truthful reporting



48  BHP Code of Conduct

Intellectual property (IP) rights cover a variety of things, including inventions 
and innovations, trademarks, designs, and copyright in things such as text, 
images, drawings and software. IP can also refer to information or ideas that are 
confidential and commercially valuable, and also to data. 

BHP both owns IP and licences IP from third parties. New IP is created every day 
in our operations. This can be copyright in new documents or software code, 
innovations or discoveries from our exploration or research and development, or 
from work done with suppliers to improve or adapt their products.

IP rights have financial value just like other BHP property. IP also has strategic 
value: we can stop others from copying BHP’s IP or we can obtain a licence to use 
other people’s IP in our business to gain a competitive edge.

The value of our IP can be lost by:

• improper disclosure or use;

• inappropriate contractual terms;

• failing to follow necessary formalities for protection, such as registration.

Misusing other people’s IP could result in costly legal disputes that may impede 
our operations and may also damage BHP’s reputation. 

Our expectations of you
You should always:

• safeguard BHP’s IP;

• respect the IP rights of others (for example, our suppliers and competitors).

To safeguard our IP, never disclose confidential BHP IP without authorisation. 
This applies during and after your employment with BHP. If there is a legitimate 
reason to share BHP’s confidential information — such as where required to work 
with a supplier — you must have your line leader’s prior approval and a written 
confidentiality agreement with the other party.

You should always use BHP’s standard contracts when contracting with a 
supplier unless Legal has approved alternative terms. If you create new IP, such 
as innovations and improvements to our processes, keep it confidential and ask 
Legal if any other protection is required. 

If you access a third party’s IP, only use it as permitted in writing by that party (for 
example, in a contract with a supplier), or otherwise as permitted by law where 
you have advice from Legal. Before you copy or share something provided by 
a third party or deploy new technology, always check whether a third party’s IP 
rights might be infringed. 

Intellectual property
We need all of our employees to safeguard BHP’s intellectual property. 
We also expect employees to respect the intellectual rights of others.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Legal 

EthicsPoint

Intellectual property



49  BHP Code of Conduct

Question
When I leave BHP can I take any of my work with me?

Answer 
As a general rule, any work you create that relates to the 
business or operations of BHP is owned by BHP and cannot 
be used outside of the Company. There may be limited 
circumstances where BHP will permit you to use that work 
product, but only with prior written permission and after any 
BHP information has been removed. You should discuss the 
matter fully with your line leader or 2Up leader prior to leaving 
the Company.

Question
An original equipment manufacturer (OEM) has been 
providing spare parts for some equipment at a high price. I 
have been dealing with a low cost manufacturer and think 
they could make these parts at a much lower price. Can I give 
the low cost manufacturer some examples and ask them to 
make these parts for us?

Answer
Engaging a third party to copy, make or supply these parts 
could involve risks such as infringement of copyright, patents 
or registered designs, or breaches of confidence or contractual 
obligations. While we should always seek to get parts at the 
best value price possible, we also need to respect any IP the 
OEM may have.

Some examples

Always
- Enter into a confidentiality agreement with a third party

before starting negotiations or any other engagement with
a person outside BHP who may receive or access BHP’s
confidential IP or information.

- Be aware of what information is confidential and ensure
your colleagues are also aware (for example by marking
documents). Only give confidential information to people
who need to know it.

- Use BHP’s standard contracts wherever possible when
contracting with Suppliers, and only depart from BHP’s
standard IP and confidentiality terms after consulting Legal
or following applicable guidance notes.

- Keep any new IP created, such as innovations or
improvements to our processes, confidential and check
with Legal if any additional protection is required.

- Check that there are no third party IP rights that may be
infringed before you copy, share or deploy new technology
or processes.

- Use a third party’s IP only as permitted in writing by
that party (for example in a contract with a supplier) or
otherwise as permitted by law where you have advice
from Legal.

Never
- Disclose BHP’s IP without first obtaining permission

from your one-up manager and, if the IP is confidential,
making sure the recipient has a legal obligation to
keep the information confidential (for example under a
confidentiality agreement).

- Bring to BHP any confidential information, including
documents or computer records, from prior employers or
clients without their written permission.

- Share, copy or deploy a new technology or process without
first ensuring you are not infringing a third party’s IP.

- Use third parties’ copyright materials (for example
photographs, text, audio or video downloaded from the
internet) or trademarks  in materials you are producing
including for use on BHP intranet sites, without first
obtaining permission from the copyright or trademark
owner.

Intellectual property



50  BHP Code of Conduct

Sharing information
When you work at BHP you will have access to sensitive information. This 
includes production information, business opportunities and financial 
results. As a publicly listed company we need to comply with regulations 
about sharing information. We all need to make sure that we protect and 
respect Company and personal information and the privacy of others in 
accordance with Our Code.



51  BHP Code of Conduct

To make sure we provide timely and accurate information to investors, our 
public disclosures are carefully managed and must only be made by authorised 
spokespersons. Any public communication that can be attributed to BHP, or to 
one of our employees, may be seen as a public disclosure. 

All of the following are considered public disclosures:

• regulatory filings, such as annual reports, news releases, briefings on profit
and business performance;

• interviews, speeches, presentations articles and reports;

• Company information on digital communications channels, like websites
and social media.

Our expectations of you
When you communicate externally, you should always act in accordance with Our 
Requirements for Market Disclosure, Our Charter values and Our Code.

If you are an authorised spokesperson or work in a team responsible for market 
disclosure, you must immediately release, through the relevant exchanges, 
any information or major developments which could have a material effect on 
the share price, or where an investor is likely to use that information to make 
investment decisions.

If you have prepared external communication materials, you must have them 
approved by Corporate Affairs.

It’s important you feel empowered to speak positively about BHP when asked 
by relatives and friends. To be able to do so, it’s important you understand the 
distinction between information about the Company that should be shared, 
and material information which can only be communicated by authorised 
spokespeople.  

Our expectations of others who work with us
This section applies equally to those who work with us. If you have any questions 
or need further information please speak to your primary contact. 

Communicating 
externally
As a publicly listed company, we are required to disclose information in a 
timely, accurate, consistent, complete and fair manner so investors can 
make informed decisions. We also need to apply Our Charter values to 
informal interactions when communicating about BHP.

Where to go for help
Corporate Affairs 

Investor Relations

Disclosure Officer

Governance and Company Secretariat 

Your line leader or 2Up leader

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for 
Communications, Community and 
External Engagement

Our Requirements for Market 
Disclosure

A guide to social media @ BHP

Communicating externally



52  BHP Code of Conduct

What should I consider?
If you are active on social media, please use your common sense and judgment 
and consider the following:

• Is my activity in line with Our Charter values and Our Code?

• Can the Quick Test help you decide what to do next?

• Is my activity appropriate, given my role? If your role or your interactions
with external parties mean you could be perceived as a BHP spokesperson,
it’s best to state the views are your own when commenting about our
Company, our industry or topics of relevance to us.

• Are my comments accurate and not misleading?

• Is the information sensitive or confidential? Could I be putting BHP or
myself at risk if this information became public? Would I be comfortable if
the media republished this information?

• Am I comfortable that my social media activity could be viewed by many
people around the world, traced back to me and permanently retained?

• Do I have a right to use the information, including the text, images, footage
or any logos, or do I need permission? Consider individual rights to
personal information and privacy, confidentiality obligations, approval
rights and intellectual property rights such as copyright.

• Is social media the appropriate forum or should I speak with my line leader,
2Up, Human Resources or in EthicsPoint?

• Could my social media activities be used as part of identity theft? For
example, someone may be able to reset your online passwords by gathering
answers to your security questions, such as ‘What is your favourite movie?’
and ‘What school did you go to?’

If you think you possess, or have released, material information that has not been 
disclosed to the public, you must immediately report it to Investor Relations, a 
Disclosure Officer or Governance. Disclosure Officers should also be alerted to 
information that may require future disclosure to the stock exchanges. A list of 
Disclosure Officers is available from Group Governance.

Communicating on social 
media
Social media is a big part of most of our 
lives. BHP views social media activity 
in the same way we view any kind of 
interaction: through the lens of Our 
Charter values and Our Code. 

Your activity on social media can reach 
more people than ever before. While 
using social media may feel casual and 
spontaneous, activity is permanently 
retained and can be traced back to 
you. We want you to be able to make 
good decisions and avoid activity that 
could result in negative consequences 
for you, such as criticism by external 
parties, personal information theft or 
disciplinary action by the Company.

- Follow the rules relating to who can make public
statements on behalf of BHP.

- Ensure all public communication is complete, fair, accurate,
timely and clear.

- Obtain all relevant approvals prior to publicly releasing
material.

- Report media and investment inquiries promptly to
Corporate Affairs or Investor Relations.

- Report the loss or theft of BHP information (for example,
your computer or briefcase) to your line leader
immediately.

- Advise your line leader or 2Up leader if you are attending
an informal external event, such as a trade meeting or
professional networking event.

- Get approval from your Business to present an external
speech or participate in an external panel discussion.

- Send a copy of your speech or presentation, along with
a completed ‘Speeches and presentations template’
(available in Our Requirements for Communications,
Community and External Engagement), to Corporate Affairs
for review and feedback.

Always
- Disclose information to the public unless you are

specifically authorised to do so.

- Divulge confidential information unless you are an
authorised spokesperson. If you are unsure about the
degree of confidentiality assigned to information, contact
Corporate Affairs.

- Say anything that may disclose confidential information or
cause harm to our reputation.

- Conceal facts or omit information that may be relevant to a
disclosure.

- Use BHP trademarks or branding unless you are specifically
authorised to do so.

Never

Communicating externally



53  BHP Code of Conduct

Question
I saw a comment on Facebook about something taking 
place at my site that I know is not accurate. Can I correct the 
statement?

Answer 
If you choose to contribute to the discussion, you should only 
mention information that has already been publicly shared. It’s 
okay to talk about your workplace, but take care not to reveal 
confidential information when you do. If you’re not sure, speak 
with your line leader first.

Question
I took a great photo of my teammates on-site with our open-
cut mine in the background. They are in full PPE. Can I put this 
on Facebook?

Answer
Each site has its own rules around photography and you should 
check with your line leader on your site rules. You should also 
confirm with your team mates as to whether they are okay for 
their picture to be posted on social media.

Some examples

Communicating externally



54  BHP Code of Conduct

Personal information is any information which could identify an individual, either 
from that information alone or in combination with other information which is 
reasonably likely to come into the possession of BHP. 

To the extent permitted by law, we reserve the right to monitor or audit employee 
use of BHP information systems, and access electronic communications or 
information stored on systems, devices or equipment for maintenance, business 
needs or to meet a legal or policy requirement. 

Our expectations of you
It’s important you follow our standards and procedures on personal information 
and privacy.

You should only collect, use, disclose, retain or process personal information  that 
is necessary to meet business requirements, as permitted by law in places where 
we operate.

If you do not want others to read an email, you should reconsider sending it. If an 
email relates to a personal matter you should use a personal account.

Always treat the personal information and privacy of others with respect. 

Our expectations of others who work with us
If you work with us, you must uphold our standards and respect the personal 
information and privacy of our employees while you are working with us.

Personal information 
and privacy
We respect your personal information and privacy, and expect you to 
respect the personal information and privacy of others.

Where to go for help
Your line leader or 2Up leader

Legal 

Human Resources

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Global Processes, 
Technology and Cybersecurity

Personal information and privacy



55  BHP Code of Conduct

Question
I received a phone call from someone I didn’t know. They said 
they had a meeting with an employee, but they were running 
late and wanted me to pass on the employee’s contact details. 
What should I do?

Answer 
Employee contact information is confidential and should not be 
provided to an external party. Providing this information could 
be a breach of privacy laws. You should ask the caller if you 
could pass on a message to the employee yourself.

Question
I’ve recently changed my address and phone number, but 
haven’t informed anyone at BHP. Is this a problem?

Answer
BHP is required by law to keep your personal information 
accurate and up to date to ensure that you or your next of kin 
can be contacted in an emergency. It is your responsibility to 
inform us of any changes to your personal information as soon 
as possible. You can do this through the Digital Workspace or 
by providing the information to your line leader or 2Up leader. 

Some examples

- Collect personal information directly from the individual
where reasonable and practical.

- Comply with legal requirements that apply to the
collection, use, disclosure, retention and processing of
personal information.

- Only collect, use, disclose, retain and process personal
information that is necessary for legitimate business
activities and functions.

- Use personal information in a way that is consistent and
compatible with the purpose for which it was collected,
unless otherwise approved by the relevant individual.

- Use safeguards to help protect personal information
against loss, destruction, unauthorised access, or the use,
modification or disclosure of personal information.

- Maintain the accuracy of your personal information.

- Check the legal requirements about personal information
applicable to your region.

Always
- Access personal information unless you have appropriate

authorisation and a clear business need.

- Provide personal employee information to anyone inside or
outside of BHP without proper authorisation.

- Conduct reference or security checks without proper
authorisation or the consent of the individual.

- Retain personal information for longer than legally required
or necessary to meet the business reason for which it was
collected.

- Move personal information between various BHP legal
entities or outside the country of origin without checking
on the correct process. Speak to Legal if you are unsure.

Never

Personal information and privacy



56  BHP Code of Conduct

Inside information is material information about a company that is not generally 
available to the public. Whether information is material is generally judged by 
whether it would affect a reasonable investor’s decision making.

Examples of possible inside information include:

• the financial performance of BHP against market expectations;

• entry into or termination of a significant contract;

• actual or proposed mergers, acquisitions or joint ventures;

• actual or possible discoveries of, or significant adjustments to, ore bodies
or oil reserves.

In the course of your job you may learn confidential information before it is made 
public, and it’s not an offence to possess inside information. But in many countries 
it is a criminal offence to buy, sell or otherwise deal in relevant securities while you 
have inside information. This is called insider trading. 

It is also a criminal offence to encourage insider dealing or to disclose inside 
information with a view to others profiting from it.  

Our expectations of you
If you possess inside information, you should not advise or encourage another 
person (for example, a relative, a friend or family company or trust) to buy, sell 
or otherwise deal in the relevant securities or pass the information to another 
person.

It may also be a breach of your obligations of confidentiality to disclose 
information, whether or not the information is used to deal in the relevant 
company’s securities.

If you have been placed on a Securities Dealing Restricted List or you are a Person 
Discharging Managerial Responsibilities in accordance with Our Requirements 
for Securities Dealings you need to gain approval from a designated Clearance 
Officer before engaging in any transactions involving BHP securities. If you have 
been placed on an Insider List, then you must not deal, or encourage others to 
deal in BHP securities. 

If you are an employee participating in any employee share scheme (excluding 
Shareplus), you must not buy, sell or otherwise deal in BHP securities during any 
close period, regardless of whether you hold inside information.

Where BHP has a business relationship with another company, you should be 
careful if you trade in that company’s shares, as the same insider dealing rules 
apply to all shares. These types of investments may also give rise to an actual or 
perceived conflict of interest.

Insider trading
We must never jeopardise the trust of communities, customers, 
suppliers or coworkers by using confidential information for financial 
or personal benefit.

Where to go for help
Group Governance 

Legal 

Your line leader or 2Up leader

EthicsPoint

Tools and resources
Our Requirements for Securities 
Dealing

Our Requirements for Business 
Conduct

Insider trading



57  BHP Code of Conduct

- Maintain the confidentiality of BHP information.

- Ask yourself if the market was aware of all the current
circumstances, could the proposed dealing be perceived
as taking advantage of your position in an inappropriate
way?

- Seek advice from Group Governance or Legal if you are
considering dealing in securities and have any doubt.

- Carefully consider the information you disclose about what
you are working on, where you are going on BHP business,
who visited the office or site or what you talk about with
other BHP employees.

- Take measures to avoid accidentally sharing inside
information. This could involve not talking about
confidential information in the elevator and not leaving
confidential information on a copy machine.

Always
- Buy or sell the securities of BHP (or any other company)

either directly, through relatives, other persons or entities
while you are aware of inside information.

- Disclose inside information to anyone outside BHP unless it
is appropriately authorised, documented and is necessary
for the Company’s business activities.

- Recommend or suggest that anyone else buy, sell or deal
in the securities of any company, including BHP, while you
have inside information about the company.

- Spread false information or engage in other activities to
manipulate the price of publicly listed securities.

- Trade in the shares of other companies when you have
access to inside information that, if made public, could
affect that company’s share price.

Never

Some examples

Question 
I overheard my line leader talk about BHP potentially selling 
one of its big mine sites in another country. I haven’t seen this 
on the news or heard anybody else talk about it at my site. Can 
I tell my friends who also work at BHP? 

Answer 
This is likely to be confidential information and may also be 
inside information about BHP that is not generally available to 
the public. If you tell your friends and they use this information 
to deal in BHP securities, you and your friends may be guilty of 
breaching Our Requirements for Securities Dealing or insider 
trading laws. You should not assume that your friends already 
know, even though they also work at BHP, and should tell your 
line leader what you overheard.

Question 
I was told that I was on the Securities Dealing Restricted List 
and I can’t remember if I received an email telling me that I 
am no longer on this list. I would like to sell some shares that I 
own. Should I check with someone before I sell my shares?  

Answer 
You should check with Governance. 

If you are on the Securities Dealing Restricted List, you must 
seek clearance prior to selling your shares. You will not be 
given clearance to deal in BHP securities during a closed period 
which is the period from the end of BHP’s financial year to the 
publication of BHP’s full year results announcement, and the 
end of BHP’s half year to the publication of BHP’s half year 
results.

If you are not on the Securities Dealing Restricted List, then you 
will not need clearance prior to selling your shares. However, 
the general prohibition on insider trading still applies, and if you 
have inside information, you must not deal.

Insider trading



58  BHP Code of Conduct

2Up leader 
Manager or Supervisor who is two reporting lines up.

anti-boycott laws 
Penalises conduct that involves agreeing to or refusing to do business 
with or in specific countries, for example Israel, or with blacklisted 
companies or that is discriminatory on grounds of race, religion, gender, 
national origin or nationality. The prohibitions include agreeing to 
provide or actually providing information about business relationships or 
persons involved.

anything of value 
Gifts, meals, entertainment, travel, promotional sponsorship, cash and 
cash equivalents, per diems, favours and business opportunities. 

Asset 
A grouping of one or more geographically close operations operated by 
BHP.

asset 
Anything a person, company or group owns, including money, 
investments and property, intellectual property including data, or 
anything of value that may be converted into cash.

audit 
A systematic, independent and documented process for obtaining 
evidence and evaluating it objectively to identify areas where risk 
management, control, compliance and governance processes require 
improvement.

benchmarking 
Rating a company’s products, services and practices against those of 
other participants in the industry.

BHP  
Applies to all Regions, Assets (including operated joint ventures), 
Marketing, Global or Group Functions and Centres of Excellence. 

Board 
The Board of Directors of BHP.

brand 
A design, mark, symbol or other device that distinguishes one line or 
type of goods from those of a competitor.

breach 
Any behaviour that constitutes a breach of Our Code of Conduct or Our 
Charter.

bullying and harassment 
Bullying is repeated and unreasonable behaviour directed towards a 
worker (or group of workers) that creates a risk to health and safety. 
Unreasonable behaviour means behaviour that a reasonable person, 
having considered the circumstances, would see as unreasonable, 
including behaviour that is victimising, humiliating, intimidating or 
threatening.

Harassment is an action or behaviour that would be reasonably viewed as 
humiliating, intimidating or offensive. 

business 
A product-based global organisational unit which sets strategy, grows the 
value of, governs and manages the performance of one or more Assets 
and Operations.

business partner 
Business partners are joint venture partners or co-investors; or third 
parties who interact with others on behalf of BHP or BHP controlled 
entities, such as agents, brokers, intermediaries, advisers, consultants, 
representatives, travel agents, freight forwarders, customs or visa 
agents, tax advisers, law firms, finders, lobbyists and accountants. 

business travel 
Travel that is required to fulfill a business requirement, and must be pre-
approved by relevant leaders.

chartered aircraft 
Aircraft which BHP has rented in its entirety as opposed to individual 
seats.  

child labour 
Children less than 15 years of age are made to do work that is 
physically or mentally harmful and interrupts their education and social 
development.

close relative 
A close relative includes a spouse, partner, parent, step-parent, 
child, step-child, sibling, step-sibling, nephew, niece, aunt, uncle, 
grandparent, grandchild and partner of any of these.

close period 
The period of 60 days immediately preceding the preliminary 
announcement of BHP’s full year results or, if shorter, the period 
between the end of BHP’s financial year and the preliminary 
announcement of the full year results; and the period between the end 
of BHP’s half year and the publication of BHP’s half year results.

Community 
Purpose is to make sure the Company’s economic and strategic value 
is understood and appreciated by community stakeholders, legislators 
and regulators in key markets to manage risk and positively influence the 
Company’s operating environment.

community development project and/or donation  
Primary purpose is to benefit the communities in which BHP Billiton 
operates or has an interest. Typically multi-faceted and include the 
delivery of more than one activity. For example, training, travel, 
equipment purchase.

community donations  
Payments or in-kind contributions for a single activity (for example, 
disaster relief or scholarships). 

Company 
BHP and subsidiaries. 

Compliance Approval Workflow (CAW) 
BHP system used by employees to secure compliance-related approvals 
for sensitive transactions. 

competition (antitrust) laws  
Competition, antitrust, anti-monopoly or trade practices laws that 
prohibit agreements, understandings, decisions and concerted 
practices (whether formal or informal, written or unwritten) which 
prevent, restrict or distort competition. It also includes merger control 
rules which require approval of certain transactions from competition 
authorities and prohibits conduct by companies that (either jointly or 
independently) are in a dominant position in a given market and abuse 
that position. Competition law can have extraterritorial effect — actions 
taken in one country can violate the competition law of other countries if 
the conduct has an anti-competitive effect in that country. 

competitor 
A competitor is another company organisation or individual which:
• produces and/or markets commodities similar to BHP, such as, but not 

limited to, coal, copper, iron ore, nickel, potash and petroleum; 
• procures similar goods or services to BHP; 
• hires similar talent to BHP; or
• participates in the same bid processes as BHP.

conflict of interest 
Situations in which an employee’s position within the Company or 
financial or other personal considerations or interests have the potential 
to affect, or could have the appearance of affecting, their judgement, 
objectivity or independence.

consultant 
A consultancy (or service contract) agreement exists between BHP and 
the consulting company, and the person is providing specialist services 
not usually performed by an employee. Work is for a defined period of 
time on behalf of a consulting company engaged by BHP.

contractor 
An individual, company or other legal entity that carries out work or 
performs services for BHP under a contract for service. This includes 
sub-contractors.

Glossary



59  BHP Code of Conduct

controlled entity 
An entity in which BHP holds or controls, directly or indirectly, greater 
than 50 per cent of the voting, shareholding, participating interest or 
ownership interest; or has the capacity to determine the outcome of 
decisions about financial and operating policies, including (without 
limitation) by controlling the board.

Corporate Affairs 
Forms part of External Affairs to assist with managing the global 
strategy, framework and implementation required to protect and 
enhance BHP Billiton’s reputation and social licence to operate.

cultural norms 
Expectations of how a person or persons will behave in a given situation 
based on local protocols, rules of conduct or accepted social practices.

cybersecurity 
Measures taken to protect availability, integrity and confidentiality of 
information assets, systems and services from misuse, attack, damage, 
loss or unauthorised access.

data 
Information that is related to the operation of business, often used by 
several functional groups. This may include data about customers, 
products, employees, materials, suppliers which may be non-
transactional in nature. Master data can support transactional processes 
and operations.

director 
A member of the board that controls the affairs of a company. A board 
may consist of executive directors, who manage the company, and non-
executive directors, who contribute advice.

Disclosure Officer  
Responsible for identifying, validating, monitoring and reporting referral 
information. 

discrimination 
Unfair treatment of an individual or group based on personal attributes 
such as race, gender, sexual orientation, physical or mental disability, 
marital status, religion, political opinion, or family responsibilities. 

due diligence 
Steps taken to review and assess proposed business activities. 

Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 
Provides access to independent, professional, qualified counsellors 
including psychologists and social workers. EAPs can be accessed 
by any employee and their immediate family members (partners and 
dependent children).

employee incentive scheme 
Formal scheme intended to encourage actions or behaviour of 
employees, such as Shareplus. 

EthicsPoint 
Global service for responding to queries relating to the interpretation 
and application of the Our Code and for raising concerns. Previously 
referred to as Business Conduct Advisory Service (BCAS). 

Ethics and Compliance 
Purpose is to protect BHP’s integrity by preventing and mitigating 
compliance risks and setting the ethical standards for how BHP’s 
operates in line Our Charter values.

Ethics & Compliance Registers 
Online system where BHP employees can register conflicts of interest 
and gifts and entertainment for review and approval. 

export controls  
Laws that regulate export or re-export of specific items across national 
borders, often to promote the revenue, trade and security initiatives of a 
particular country and include:
• items which could be prohibited or require an export licence;
• ‘controlled lists’ of items maintained by the United States, United 

Kingdom, Australia and the European Union;
• restricted software, technical data or technology.

facilitation payments 
A payment or thing of value given to a government official to expedite 
or secure the performance of a routine government action (actions that 
are ordinarily and commonly performed). Examples include payments 
to expedite the issuing or processing of legitimate visas, the scheduling 
of inspections, or the connection of telephones or other utility services. 
Routine government action does not include discretionary decisions 
(including to award or continue business with a party) by a government 
official.

forced labour 
Work under threat of penalty and for which the worker has not offered 
her/himself voluntarily.

fraud 
Any deliberate act of deception which is undertaken for personal or 
third-party gain and which may result in a financial or non-financial loss 
to BHP or another party. Examples may include, but are not limited to, 
making false statements or falsifying documents to obtain a personal 
commission or award, misusing BHP’s information for personal 
advantage or physical theft.

frequent flyer program 
A service offered by airlines to reward customer loyalty.

function 
A ceremony or social event.

gender identity 
Means the gender-related identity, appearance or mannerisms or other 
gender-related characteristics of a person. This includes the way people 
express or present their gender and recognises that a person’s gender 
identity may be an identity other than male or female.

government official 
Includes:
• any officer or employee of a government or public international 

organisation or any department or agency thereof or any government-
owned or controlled entity (including state owned enterprises);

• any person acting in an official function or capacity for a government 
or public international organisation;

• any political party or party official, or political office candidate;
• any individual who holds or performs the duties of an appointment, 

office or position created by custom or convention, including, 
potentially, some tribal leaders and members of royal families;

• any person who holds themselves to be the authorised intermediary of 
a government official.

host community 
Persons or groups of people living and/or working in any areas that 
are economically, socially or environmentally impacted (positively or 
negatively) by our operations and/or projects. It can range from people 
living adjacent to or at a distance from our operations and/or projects 
that may be impacted.

high risk destination 
Country or region deemed high risk by BHP travel provider. 

human rights 
Basic standards of treatment to which all people are entitled, regardless 
of nationality, gender, race, economic status or religion.

Human Resources 
Purpose is to influence the culture and performance of the organisation 
by implementing frameworks, processes and practices to attract and 
retain a talented, motivated and productive workforce.

illegal drugs 
Drugs determined to be illegal and prescription drugs held without 
a valid prescription. Includes marijuana, LSD, other hallucinogens, 
cocaine, heroin, other narcotics, amphetamines, barbiturates, 
tranquillisers and other substances not under a doctor’s orders.

inappropriate material 
Inappropriate material includes pornographic or sexually explicit or 
exploitative images or text; materials promoting violence, hatred, 
terrorism or the intolerance of others, and any material that is obscene 
and abusive.

Glossary



60  BHP Code of Conduct

information technology 
Hardware, software and communications technologies utilised for 
information processing and related services.

inside information 
Information that is not generally available and if made generally 
available, would be likely to have a significant or material effect on the 
price or value of BHP’s or another company’s securities (judged by 
whether it would affect a reasonable investor’s investment decision). 
Such information may include matters of supposition, matters 
insufficiently definite to warrant being made public and matters relating 
to the intentions or likely intentions of a person.

insider trading 
The use of inside information to profit from buying and selling stocks 
and securities of a company, or encouraging someone else to do so.

intellectual property 
Any creation of the mind or intellect or business data which has 
potential commercial value, and may have a right to protection under 
law relating to copyright, patents, trademarks and the like.

intersex status 
Intersex people are born with physical characteristics that don’t fit 
medical and social norms for female or male bodies.

investment 
A commitment of resources (often monetary) with the expectation 
of receiving future benefits. The term investment includes both 
transactions and capital projects (and extends to finance leases, project 
closures, site rehabilitation, business systems projects, and long-term 
contractual commitments that are equivalent to capital investments).

joint venture 
A contractual association formed between two or more parties to 
undertake specific business together.

Legal 
Purpose is to provide Assets, Functions and Marketing with independent, 
strategic legal advice to manage legal risk and create value in line with 
Our Charter values and commercial objectives

line leader 
Immediate manager (previously referred to as 1Up).

licence to operate 
Securing and maintaining the trust and confidence of a community and 
regulators in order to set up and conduct business.

minority interest 
Entities in which BHP holds or controls, directly or indirectly, 50 per cent 
or less of the voting, shareholding, participating interest, ownership 
interest, and does not control the Board and which BHP may or may not 
have joint management representation with other shareholders through 
Board positions or by virtue of the shareholders’ agreement.

modest value 
A value that is limited in size or scope and could not be reasonably 
regarded as unduly influencing the recipient or creating a business 
obligation on the part of the recipient.

non-operated joint venture 
A producing entity that is non-controlled and BHP ownership interest is 
valued above US$250 million. BHP has limited or no direct influence and 
cannot implement BHP standards. 

operation 
A substantially distinct production entity operated by BHP with defined 
boundaries and agreed points of handover for services and/or product. 
Includes entities such as: a mine; a port; or a group of processing or 
production facilities; a producing field.

Our Charter 
Sets out BHP’s purpose, strategy, values and success measures.

Our Requirements 
The documents that give effect to the mandatory and approved 
requirements within BHP. They describe the mandatory minimum 

performance requirements and accountabilities for definitive business 
obligations, processes, functions and activities across BHP. Previously 
known as Group Level Documents (GLDs).

patent 
A legal document issued by a national government that grants exclusive 
rights for the production, sale and profit from the invention of a product 
or process for a specific period of time. Patents also grant the right to 
prevent others from copying the invention.

personal information 
Any information which could identify an individual, either from that 
information alone or in combination with other information which is 
reasonably likely to come into the possession of BHP.

political party 
A group of people with similar ideas or aims, some of whose members 
nominate as candidates at elections in the hope that they will be elected 
to government.

pornography 
Verbal or visual material or acts that embody violence, coercion, 
discrimination, force or brutality on women, men, children or animals in 
sexual acts, and represent them in a degrading way.

primary contact  
Refers to the BHP employee with the closest business relationship to a 
third party, who should be the third party’s first point of contact. 

privacy 
The ability of an individual or group to keep their lives and personal 
affairs out of public view, or to control the flow of information about 
themselves.

public disclosure 
Material that is considered disclosed in a manner sufficient to ensure its 
availability to the investing public.

record 
Recorded information in any form or on any media, created or received 
and maintained by BHP (employee, contractor, consultant or third party) 
as complete and accurate evidence of business decisions, activities and 
transactions. 

regulatory official 
Includes:
• any officer or employee of a regulatory organisation or any department 

or agency thereof
• any person acting in an official function or capacity for a regulatory 

organisation;
• any person who holds themselves to be the authorised intermediary of 

a regulatory organisation. 

requirements 
Standard mandatory minimum performance requirements specified in 
Our Requirements to meet BHP’s governance standards and stakeholder 
commitments.

Restricted Persons 
Restricted Persons are people who regularly have access to sensitive 
BHP information due to their position within the Group. Restricted 
Persons include (but are not limited to): 
• Executive Leadership Team members who are not PDMRs;
• assistants and managers to Executive Leadership Team members; 
• Investor Relations employees;
• Group Governance employees; 
• Asset Presidents; and 
• key employees in Corporate Affairs and Group Reporting.

Restricted Persons must not Deal in BHP Securities: 
• during any Closed Period; or 
• without prior clearance using the Securities Dealing Clearance 

Request Form (see the “Clearance Procedures” section of this policy).

retaliation 
May include threats, intimidation, harassment, exclusion or humiliation. 

Glossary



61  BHP Code of Conduct

It can also include subtle behaviours, such as withholding information or 
not providing meaningful work. 

risk 
The chance of something happening that will have an impact on 
objectives. Note: A risk is often specified in terms of an event or 
circumstance and the consequences that may flow from it. Risk is 
measured in terms of a combination of the severity of an event and its 
likelihood. Risk may have a positive or negative impact.

Securities Dealing Restricted List 
The Securities Dealing Restricted list is a list of Restricted Persons who 
are subject to additional Dealing restrictions.  Group Governance will 
notify people if they are Restricted Persons recorded on the Securities 
Dealing Restricted List. 

sensitive information 
Is not generally available; and if made generally available, would be likely 
or expected to have a significant or material effect on the price or value 
of BHP Billiton’s or another company’s securities (judged by whether 
it would affect a reasonable investor’s investment decision). Such 
information may include matters of supposition, matters insufficiently 
definite to warrant being made public and matters relating to the 
intentions or likely intentions, of a person.

sexual harassment 
An unwelcome sexual advance, unwelcome request for sexual favours or 
other unwelcome conduct of a sexual nature, which may make a person 
feel offended, humiliated or intimidated.

sexual orientation 
Means a person’s sexual orientation towards:
• persons of the same sex or
• persons of a different sex or
• persons of the same sex and persons of a different sex.

Shareplus 
Share purchase plan open to all BHP employees. Also refer to employee 
incentive scheme entry.

social investment 
Voluntary contributions to support communities through cash donations 
to community programs and associated administrative costs. 

sole source request 
Where the competitive bidding process is waived due to an emergency, 
lack of reputable or viable suppliers, and/or one supplier can be justified 
for commercial or technical reasons. Sole source requests must align 
with Our Requirements for Supply and other applicable guidance.

sponsored travel 
Where transport, accommodation or living expenses are paid for or 
provided by someone other than BHP.

stakeholders 
Persons or groups who are affected by BHP’s decisions or actions. 
Stakeholders may be individuals, interest groups, government agencies 
or corporate organisations.

standards and procedures 
In the Code, standards and procedures refers to the Company standards 
and procedures, including work instructions, required to be undertaken 
to meet our performance requirements and controls.

supplier 
A business entity that provides either goods or services to BHP.

think tank  
An organisation or group of experts researching and advising on issues 
of society, science or business.

trade association 
commodity, sector or business organisations. Examples include:  
industry associations, non-governmental organisations, think tanks, 
bilateral councils, networking groups, and research groups. 

trade sanctions  
laws imposed by a country which prohibit or restrict trade with other 
countries and dealings with specific individuals, entities and vessels 
named on lists published by governments and multilateral agencies 
(such as the World Bank).

travel provider 
The nominated company appointed to undertake and manage all 
bookings and transactions for business travel on behalf of BHP.

workplace exposure 
Illness that occurs as a consequence of work related activities.

Glossary



62  BHP Code of Conduct

Index

A
abuse  13, 58
accident  24
accidents  12, 47
alcohol  11, 12
anonymity  8
anonymous  5, 7, 8
anti-boycott laws  39, 58
antitrust  37, 58
anything of value  27, 29, 30, 32, 58
asset  7, 42, 47, 58
Asset  58, 60
audit  47, 54, 58
auditors  47

B
benchmarking  38, 58
biodiversity  23
breaches of Our Code  8
bullying  10, 13, 58
business partners  62

and improper payments  62
conflict of interest  39
gifts, hospitality and entertainment  39
insider trading  39
screening procedures  39

business travel  16, 58, 61
high risk destinations  16, 58, 61
sponsored  16, 58, 61

C
cash  30, 58, 61
Charter  1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 51, 52, 58

see Our Charter  1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 51, 52, 58
chartered aircraft  15, 58
child labour  19, 58
close period  56, 58
close relative  22, 30, 32, 35, 58

community development  22, 30, 32, 35, 58
conflict of interest  22, 30, 32, 35, 58
insider trading  22, 30, 32, 35, 58
supplier relationships  22, 30, 32, 35, 58
travel  22, 30, 32, 35, 58

competition  26, 28, 37, 38, 58
competition laws  37, 38

Also see antitrust  37, 58
and insider trading  56, 57, 60
competitors  37, 38, 48

Compliance Approval Workflow  22, 58
compulsory labour  19, 20

See forced labour  19, 20
confidential information  48, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57

business information  32
insider trading  48, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57
intellectual property  41, 42, 44, 48, 52, 60
personal data  62
public disclosure  51, 60

confidentiality  48, 49, 52, 56, 57, 59
conflict of interest  22, 28, 34, 35, 36, 56, 58

appearance of  34, 35, 58
consultants  9, 25, 31, 58
contractors  9, 18, 24, 25, 29, 31, 58
contributions  22
controlled entity  59
copyright  48, 49, 52, 60
corruption  2, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33

See anti-corruption  2, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33
customer data  43

customers  9, 24, 25, 35, 37, 38, 39, 56
and competition  26, 28, 37, 38
and insider trading  56, 57
and sanctions  26, 39, 40

cybercrime  44
cybersecurity  41, 44, 59

D
data  21, 27, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 58, 59
destroying documents  38
disciplinary action  8, 37, 44, 52
disclosure  48, 51, 52, 55, 60

communicating externally  62
confidential information  48, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57
conflicts of interest  22, 34, 35, 59
improper  22, 34, 35, 59
intellectual property  41, 42, 44, 48, 52, 60
officers  62
personal information  62
public  22, 34, 35, 59

discrimination  13, 19, 22, 59, 60
diversity  19, 21
drugs  19, 21
due diligence  18, 19, 21, 59

E
electronic communications  54
email  8, 45, 54, 57
entertainment  14, 34, 35
environment  11, 12, 24, 31, 32

approval  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
impacts  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
incidents  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
management  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
requirements  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
responsibility  11, 12, 24, 31, 32
stewardship  11, 12, 24, 31, 32

equality  2, 13, 14
and inclusion  2, 13, 14
in employment  2, 13, 14

Ethics & Compliance Register  35
EthicsPoint  5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 

22, 23, 26, 29, 31, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 
42, 43, 44, 46, 48, 51, 52, 54, 56, 59

expenses  16, 47, 61
claims  16, 47, 61
falsification  42
pre-approval  16, 47, 61
reports  16, 47, 61

export controls  39, 40, 59
external communications  62

F
facilitation payments  29, 30, 59
fair treatment  13
falsifying records  46
family members  59 

See close relative  22, 30, 32, 35, 58
favours  35, 58
financial interests  35
forced labour  14, 20, 32, 59
fraud  34, 42, 43, 45, 47, 59
frequent flyer program  59
functions  18, 26, 55

G
gender identity  13, 59
gifts  14, 34, 35

accepting  14, 34, 35
declining  14, 34, 35
offering  14, 34, 35
registering  14, 34, 35

government officials  22, 27, 29
corruption of  22, 27, 29
gifts, hospitality and entertainment  34, 35
political activities  26

H
harassment  8, 10, 13, 58
health and safety  11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 29, 30, 31 
high risk destinations  16, 58, 61
hospitality  14, 32, 34, 35, 36

accepting  14, 28, 34, 35
declining  14, 28, 34, 35
offering  14, 28, 34, 35
registering  14, 28, 34, 35

host community  14, 28, 34, 35
human rights  14, 28, 34, 35

I
improper conduct  30
improper disclosure  48
improper payments  33
inappropriate contact  37
inappropriate material  44, 45, 59
individual differences  13
industry associations  9

See trade association  37, 61
information technology  43, 60
Inside information  56
insider trading  56, 57, 60
insults  13
intellectual property  41, 42, 44, 48, 52, 60
international standards  4
internet storage services  45
intersex status  13, 60
intimidation  8, 60
investments  34, 35, 56, 60

and conflicts of interest  22, 34, 35, 59
investors  51
irregularities  47

J
joint ventures  9, 19, 56, 58
jokes  13, 14

L
licence to operate  27, 29, 46, 59, 60
local cultures  21
local standards  4, 9, 11
loyalty  4, 59

M
malicious  14
market  37, 40, 51, 56, 57

allocating  37, 40, 51, 56, 57
disclosure  37, 40, 51, 56, 57
sharing  37, 40, 51, 56, 57

marketing  37, 40, 51, 56, 57
material information  51, 52, 56
meals  58
media  6, 44, 45, 51, 52, 53

social media  6, 44, 45, 51, 52, 53
medical  16

condition  16
fitness  16



63  BHP Code of Conduct

staff  16, 60
misuse  11, 42, 43, 59

of alcohol and drug  11, 12
of Company property  43
of information  26, 27

mobile devices  45
modest value  34, 60

O
offensive material  14
Our Charter  1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 51, 52
outside activities  35

P
patents  49, 60
payment  26, 29, 32, 59
personal clouds  45
personal information  50, 52, 54, 55, 60
personal relationships  34, 35

and conflicts of interest  22, 34, 35
personal use  43, 44
political activity  63
price fixing  37
primary contact  11, 23, 27, 42, 51
prior approval  11, 40, 48

and publicly releasing material  11, 40, 48
prior authorisation  30, 45, 47
privacy  2, 50, 52, 54, 55, 60
private security  19
procurement  31, 37

decisions  31, 37
process  31, 37

protecting assets  63
public disclosure  51, 60
public office  26, 27, 30

R
raising concerns  59
records  27, 45, 46, 47, 49
regulations  4, 27, 32, 44, 46, 47, 50
regulatory agencies  24
regulatory filings  51
relatives  22, 34, 51, 57

See close relatives  34
religion  13, 14, 39 
reporting  2, 7, 46, 47

accidents  2, 7, 46, 47
breaches of Our Code  2, 7, 46, 47
financial  2, 7, 46, 47
irregularities  2, 7, 46, 47
regulatory  2, 7, 46, 47
spills and releases  2, 7, 46, 47

reputation  15, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 39, 48, 52
of BHP  15, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 39, 48, 52
of individuals  15, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 39, 48, 52

retaliation  3, 8, 9, 60
retention  38, 55

of employees  38, 55
of personal information  38, 55
of talent  38, 55

risk  38, 55

S
safety  2, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 29, 30, 31, 32, 

43, 47
sanctions  26, 39, 40

anti-boycott  39, 58
imports  26, 39, 40

securities  56, 57
security  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55

cybersecurity  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 
55, 59

forces  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55
individual  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55
IT equipment and data  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 

45, 52, 55
personal data  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55
personnel  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55
providers  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 52, 55
when travelling  15, 18, 19, 39, 43, 44, 45, 

52, 55
sexual harassment  61
sexual orientation  13, 14, 59, 61
Shareplus  56, 59, 61
smoking  11
social investment  61
social media  45, 51, 52, 53
software  39, 44, 45, 48
sole source request  32, 61
speaking  7, 8

on behalf of BHP  7, 8
sponsored travel  15, 61
sponsorship  22, 30
stewardship  23

environmental stewardship  23
substances  11
supervisor  63

See line leader  5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 
19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 
35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 
47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57

supplier  20, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 
48, 49, 61

due diligence  18, 19, 21, 59
expectations  18, 19, 21
relationships  18, 19, 21

T
termination  8, 45, 56
theft  42, 43, 44, 45, 52

identity  42, 43, 44, 45, 52
preventing  42, 43, 44, 45, 52
reporting  42, 43, 44, 45, 52

think tank  61
third parties  9, 24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 38, 48, 

49, 58
accepting sponsorship  9, 24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 

37, 38, 48, 49, 58
independence  9, 24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 38, 

48, 49, 58
intellectual property (IP)  9, 24, 26, 29, 34, 

35, 37, 38, 48, 49, 58
personal benefit  9, 24, 26, 29, 34, 35, 37, 38, 

48, 49, 58
threats  8, 11, 41, 43
trade association  37, 61
trade controls  40
trademarks  48, 49, 52
training  14, 19, 21, 22, 28
transparent  27, 28, 35, 36, 46
travel  2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 35, 45, 46

See Business Travel  2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 35, 45, 46

U
United Nations  4, 18, 19

Global Compact  4, 18, 19

Universal Declaration of Human Rights  4, 
18, 19

V
Violence  44, 59, 60
Voluntary Principles on Security and  
Human Rights  19

W
warnings  8, 12

verbal or written  8, 12

Index



Published: August 2018

BHP Billiton Limited. ABN 49 004 028 077 
Registered in Australia 
Registered office: 171 Collins Street, 
Melbourne, Victoria, 3000, Australia.

BHP Billiton Plc. Registration number 3196209. 
Registered in England and Wales. 
Registered office: Nova South, 
160 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 5LB, UK.


	Code of Conduct - English 101221 P13
	Code of Conduct - English 101221 V2



